County of Fairfax, Virginia

DATE: October 7, 2015

TO: John F. Ribble, Ill, Chairman
Members, Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM: Paul S. Yoon, Staff Coordinator
SP/VC Branch, Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

SUBJECT: SP 2015-DR-103
Sheila E. Frace, Trustee of the Sheila E. Frace Trust dated April 20, 2005
Deferred for Decision Only

The applicant originally submitted the above application on May 28, 2015. At the public hearing
on September 23, 2015, the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) requested additional information
from staff regarding the applicant’s Statement of Justification, Notice of Violation appeal
regarding the applicant’s shed, subsequent litigation history, and a court order from the Fairfax
Circuit Court. The BZA voted to defer decision to October 7, 2015 and request staff to consult
with the Office of the County Attorney (OCA) and to include all pertinent information.

The applicant was originally served a Notice of Violation (NOV) from the Department of Code
Compliance on May 24, 2013 for the presence of an accessory storage structure greater than
8.5 feet in height located 2.5 feet from a side lot line, and 1.9 feet from a rear lot line (as shown
in Appendix 4 of the staff report dated September 16, 2015). On June 20, 2013, the applicant
submitted an Application for Appeal (A 2013-DR-018), claiming that several abutting properties
had accessory storage structures of similar or even greater height that were not selected for
inspection.

The BZA heard the Appeal Application (A 2013-DR-018) on October 9, 2013, and took action to
uphold the determination of the Zoning Administrator, who took the position that the applicant’s
shed must not be located in the minimum required side yard, and must be located a minimum
distance equal to its height from the rear lot line. On November 21, 2013, the applicant
appealed the BZA decision to the Circuit Court; however, the Circuit Court dismissed the
certiorari proceeding because the petitioner failed to timely name the Board of Supervisors of
Fairfax County as a party.

The applicant appealed the judgment rendered by the Circuit Court, and on February 26, 2015,
the Supreme Court of Virginia heard and decided that the Circuit Court did not err in its
dismissal of the certiorari proceeding. The case was then returned to the Circuit Court. The
Court directed the applicant to either remove the offending structure or seek a Special Permit
from the BZA. At the September 23, 2015 hearing, the BZA requested the formal written order.
The County Attorney and the applicant’s attorney presented the written order to the Circuit Court
on October 2, 2015.

Department of Planning and Zoning
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509
Phone 703 324-1280
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship FAX 703 324-1207 oeeantment o
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SP 2015-DR-103
Memo to the Board of Zoning Appeals
October 7, 2015

Attachments

Notice of Violation dated May 24, 2013

Appeal Application dated June 20, 2013

Appeal Staff Report dated October 9, 2013

BZA Clerk’s Letter dated October 18, 2013

Fairfax County Circuit Court Summons dated November 21, 2013
Virginia Supreme Court Opinion dated February 26, 2015
Attachments and Exhibits to original Statement of Justification
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ATTACHMENT 1

. o Retum Copy
County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the peaple, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
DATE OF ISSUANCE: May 24, 2013
METHOD OF SERVICE: " QOFFICE OF THE SHERIFF,
LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO:  The Sheila E. Frace Trust
ADDRESS: ¢/o Shelia E. Prace Trustee
1836 Cherni Drive -

Falls Church Virginia 22043

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1836 Cherri’ Dnve .
) "~ Falls Church, Virginia 22043- 1072
. TAX MAPREF: T 040103 0311
ZONING DISTRICT: - R-4

CASE #: 201303186 SR #: 94382'

POTENTIAL CIVIL: . . |
PENALTIES UNDER
ZONING OR_DINANCE _ . _ ‘
§ 18-903(1): ' Zoming Violation  First Offense . 'Each Subsequent Offense
‘ §1’0—}04 (10B) $200.00 - ‘ $ 500 00
©810-102 (24) - 0 - $200.00 -$ 500 00
TOTAL:. -~ . $ 400.00 - $1000.00
Dear Responsiblc'Paﬁy'

The purpose of this letter is to rescind the prevmus Notlce of Violation dated May 22, 2013, and issue a
new Notice of Violation regarding zoning violations on the above referenced property.

Inspections of the above referenced property on May 21, 2013 arid May 23, 2013 revealed the
following violations of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance

Department of Code Compliance

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508

Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-324-9346
www.fairfaxcounty.govicode



The Sheila E. Frace Trust
¢/o Shelia E. Frace Trustee
May 24, 2013

SR 94382

Page 2

§ 10-104 (10E) Accessory Storage Structure Location
§ 2-302 (6) Accessory Use must comply with Article 10:

The presence of an accessory storage structure which measured approximately 9 feet 6 inches in height,
1s approximately 200 square feet in area and is located approximately 2 feet and approximately 1 foot -
respectively from the side and rear lot lines.

The Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance permits accessory storage structures to be located in minimum
required yards; however, if the stmicture exceeds eight and one-half (81%) feet in height, it must be
located on the lot so as to comply with Par. 10E of Sect. 10-104 of the Zomng Ordmance which states:

An accessory storage structure which exceeds elght and one-half

(8 ¥2) feet in height shall not be located closer-than a distance equal to its
height to the rear lot line or located closer than a distance equal to the
minimum required side yard to the side lot line.

The minimum reqmred side yard distance in the R- 4 D1str1c:t is 10 feet as detailed in Par 2A (1) (b) (c)
of Sect. 3-407 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Therefore, as this accessory storage structure exceeds eight and one-half (8 %2) feet in height and is not
located in accordance with the provisions of Par. 10E of Sect. 10-104 above, it is in violation of Par.
10E of Sect. 10-104 and Par. 6 of Sect 2-302 of thc Zoning Ordinance which states:

No accessory structure or use, as deﬁned in Article 20, shall hereafter be
built, moved, remodeled, established, altered or enlarged unless such
accessory structure or use complies w1th the plowsmns of Par. 1 of
Adticle 10,

You are hereby direcied to clear this violation within fifteen (15) days of the date of this Notice.
Compliance can be accomplished by:

¢ Removing the storage structure from the property in its entirety; or

¢ Reducing the height of the structure to eight and one-haif (8 %) feet or
less to allow it to remain at its present location; or

» Relocating the structure to a distance from the rear and side lot lines in

accordance with Par. 10E of Sect. 10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance as
outlined above.

Rev. 3/25/13



The Sheila E. Frace Trust
¢/o Shelia E. Frace Trustee
May 24, 2013

SR 94382

Page 3

As an alternative you may apply to the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) and actively
pursue and ultimately obtain approval of a Group 9 Special Permit for an error in building location to
allow the accessory storage structure to remain at its present height and at its present location. For
information and answers to any questions regarding this application process, you may contact the
Zoning Evaluation Division at 703-324-1290.

§ 10-102 (24) Owutdoor Storage
§ 2-302 (6) Accessory Use must comply with Article 10:

“An inspection has determined that you are a]]oWing storage in the front, side and rear yards of the
address listed above. These items consist of, but are not limited to, the following:

A tool box, ladder, wheels, tires, fish tank, pfepane tank, bleycleé
tricyclés; punching bag, dart board, ammal cages and other rmscellaneous
Junk and debris.

This outdoor storage: E e . .
- .. Bxceeds 100 square feet in area, and
Is not located in the reac half of the lot, and

Isnot screened from view from the first story window of any neighboring
dwelhng

 This outdoor storage isin vxolatlon of Par. 24 of Sect. 10-102 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
that states in part '

Storage, outdoor in R districts, provided such storage is located on the
rear half of the lot, is screened from the view from the first story window
of any neighboring dwelling, and the total area for such outdoor storage
does not occupy more than 100 square feet. :

Therefore, you are in violation of Par. 6 of Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance that states:
No accessory structure or use, as defined in Article 20, shall hereafter be
built, moved, remodeled, established, altered or enlarged unless such
accessory structure or use complies with the provisions of Part 1 of

Article 10.

You are hereby directed to clear this violation within fifteen (15) days of the date of this Notice.
Compliance can be accomplished by the following:

Rev. 3/25/13



The Sheila E. Frace Trust
¢/o Shelia E. Frace Trustee
May 24, 2013

SR 94382

Page 4

* Removing all outdoor stofage from this lot; or
+ Relocation of the outdoor storage to the rear half of the lot, and

¢ Screening it from the view from the first story window of any
neighboring dwelling, and

e Limiting it to a total area not exceeding. 100 square feet.

A follow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of the time period-outlined in this Notice.
Failure to comply with the notice will result in the initiation of appropriate legal aciion to gain
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance which can result in court ordered sanctions or civil penaltiés.
Civil penalties may be ordered in the amount of $200.00 for each violation of the Zoning Ordinance
cited herein for the first viclation and $500.00 for each- viglation of the Zoning ordinance cited herein
for any subseguent violation, in ziccordanc; with Zoning Ordinance §18-903(1). :

“You may have the right to appeal this Notice of Zoning Violation within thirty (30) days of the date of
this letter in accordance with Sec. 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia. This decision shall be final and
unappealable if it is not appealed within such thitly (30) days. Should you choose to appeal, the appeal
must be filed with the Zoning Admlmstrator and:the Board of Zoning Appeals.(BZA) in accordance
with Part 3 of Article 18 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance. Those provisions require the
submission, of an application form, a written statement setting forth the decision being appealed, the
date of decision, the grounds for the appeal, how the appellant is an agprieved party, any other
information that you may wish to submit and a $600.00 filing fee. Once ‘an appea] application is
accepted, it will be scheduled for public heanng and decision before the BZA. For information
' regafding an appeal contact: ‘ . .
Zoning Administration Division. -
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807
Fairfax, Virginia 22035
Office: (703)324-1314
Information and forms can also be obtmned at http /twww fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/bza/appeals/.

Rev. 3/25/13



‘The Sheila E. Frace Trust
c/o Shelia E. Frace Trustee
May 24, 2013

SR 94382

Page 5

If you have questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with an investigator, or schedule
a follow up inspection, please contact me directly at (703)324-9327. For any other questions, contact
our main office at (703)324-1300.

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY:
Signature R : |
Michael Caudle

- Code Compliance Investigator
(703)324-9327

Rev, 3/25/13



The Sheila E. Frace Trust
c/o Shelia E. Frace Trustee
May 24, 2013

SR 94382
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|_o#ERSONAL SERVICE ﬂ,ew fé? Frace.

O Being unable to make personal service a COpy was
delivered in the following manner:

0 Delivered to a person fonnd in charge of usual place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of it purport.

o Delivered to family member (not temporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older af usual place of abode or
party named above after giving mformation its
purport. Listname, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named sbove.

s Posted on front door or such other door 25 appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found). "~

O Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.
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welivered in the following manner:

0 Delivered to a person found in charge ofusuai place
of business or employment during business honrs and
piving information of its purport.

‘0 Delivered to family member (not temporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or.
party named above after giving information its

.purport. List name, age of rectpicnt, and relation of

- recipient to party named above,

! : :

.sted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of wsual place of abode, address
listed above (Other anthorized recipient not found).

o Served on a ry of the Commonwealih.

o Not found. ) ? % @{W\
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o Delivered to a person fourd in charge of usual place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.

o Delivered to famity member (not temporary sojousmer
or guest} age 16 ot older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above,

o Posted on froat door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found).

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth,
o Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

DATE’ e DATE ' T T Ttk County, VA

a] PERSONAL SERVICE o PERSONAL SERVICE :

o Being unable to make personal service a copy was o Being unable to make personal SeTvice a COpY was
delivered in the following manner: - delivered in the following manner:

o Delivered to a persos found in charge of usual place

- of business or employment during buisiness hours and
giving information of its purport.

o Delivered to family member (not tempnraty sojourmer
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named zbove after giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

0 Posted on frout deor or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found).

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth,
1 Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE
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Attachment 2

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS

- 10-104 Location Regulations

The following regulations shall apply to the location of freestanding accessory storage
structures:

A. For purposes of determining height, the height of an accessory storage structure shall
be measured in accordance with Par. 4 of Sect. 10-103 above.

B. An accessory storage structure shall not be located (a} in any minimum required front
yard on any lot or (b) in any front yard on any lot containing 36,000 square feet or
less.

C. An accessory storage structure which does not exceed eight and one-half (§ %) feet in
height may be located in any part of any side yard or rear yard, except as qualified in
Sect. 2-505.

D. An accessory storage structure which exceeds eight and one-half (8 '2) feet in height
shall not be located in any part of any minimum required side yard.

E. An accessory storage structure which exceeds eight and one-half (8 V%) feet in height
shall not be located closer than a distance equal to its height to the rear lot line or
located closer than a distance equal to the minimum required side yard to the side lot
line.
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ATTACHMENT 2

DOUMAR MARTIN PLLC

LAW OFFICES
2000 N, 14T Sgreet, Suite 210 1629 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22201 Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone 703-243-3737 Telephone 202-349-1674
Facsimile 703 -524-7610 Facsimile 202-331-3759
E-mail kbudd@doumarmartin.com
www.doumarmartin.com

June 20, 2013

VIA UPS

Clerk, Board of Zoning Appeals

Zoning Evaluation Division

Department of Planning and Zoning

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, VA 22035

Re: Appeal of Notice of Violation

Dear Ms. Moran:

Please find enclosed a copy of The Sheila E. Frace Trust’s appeal of the May 24, 2013
Notice of Vioation received.

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any questions or concerns.

Sinc;:rely,

Uy puld

Kellie Budd




Please type or
Print in Black Ink

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX
APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

APPLICATION NO.

(Assigned by Staff)

NAME OF APPELLANT: The Sheila E. Frace Trust

NATURE OF THE APPEAL:
See attached document, Exhibit A

DATE OF ORDER, REQUIREMENT, DECISION, DETERMINATION OR NOTICE OF VIOLATION WHICH
IS SUBJECT TO THE APPEAL May 24, 2013

HOW IS THE APPELLANT AN AGGRIEVED PERSON?:
i i ill i e shed

IF APPEAL RELATES TO A SPECIFIC PROPERTY, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 1836 Cherri Drive, Falls Church VA 22043

TAX MAP DESCRIPTION: 0401030311
The undersigned has r{ has not ;hircle one) the authority to allow and does o (circle one) authorize Fairfax
County staff representati m-uificial business to enter on the subject property as necessary to process the application.

Ty Print Name of Appeliant or Agent

Signatuare of Appellant orfdgent
%ﬂu Pas

Addréss e

2000 North 14th Street, Suite 210, Arlington, VA 22201

Telephone No. Home Work
703-243-3737
Please provide name and phone number of contact person if different from above.

NA

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Subdivision Name:

Total Area (Acres/Square Feet);

Present Zoning:

Supervisor District;

Date application received: Application Fee Paid: $

Date application accepted:




EXHIBIT A

This is an appeal of a May 24, 2013 Notice of Violation of the Fairfax County Zoning
Ordinance. The purported violations are of Accessory Storage Structure Location and Outdoor

Storage.

The nature of this appeal is as follows:

The shed in question was already in place, in the same size, manner and location when
Ms. Frace purchased the property in 1993. (See plat attached clearly showing the shed.)
The shed has remained on the property, untouched and without a single complaint until
the property was targeted for inspection and ultimately cited for violations. The
targeting and issuance of violation notices was completely arbitrary.

The owner prior to Ms. Frace purchased the property in 1988. A Google Earth
photograph from 1988 shows a similar looking shed structure on the property at that time.
Accordingly, the shed most likely predates the 1988 purchase as well.

Further, the accessory structures of the abutting properties- the property to the southeast,
and the property due south, are not only placed equal distances as Ms. Frace’s shed from
their respective side lot and rear lot lines, but on the southeast property the building looks
to be as much as three feet (3') or more higher than Ms. Frace’s shed, while the property
due south (catty-corner to Ms, Frace’s property) appears to be the height equal to Ms.
Frace’s shed. The fact that these properties very closely located to Ms. Frace’s property
have similar accessory structures but were not singled out for a violation further
evidences the arbitrary and capricious nature of this investigation and subsequent
violation notice. The zoning department is apparently selectively enforcing its ordinance.

Notably, an inspector came out at least two times for the purposes of inspecting the
property and ultimately issuing the notices. The first inspection by a single inspector,
Code Compliance Investigator Michael Caudle, occurred May 21st, followed by a second
inspection by Mr. Caudle on the evening of May 23rd accompanied by a second
investigator. A May 22, 2013 violation was then rescinded after a second trip, and
replaced with a May 24, 2013 violation notice. A final third notice was dated May 30,
2013. It’s unclear why two separate trips and two different inspectors were necessary
unless Zoning Enforcement was actively looking for possible violations.

In fact, when Mr. Caudle was contacted by telephone by Ms. Frace’s husband, Glenn
Heller, early the morming of May 23rd (the day after Ms. Frace received the May 22nd
NOV), Mr. Caudle was specifically asked by Heller if it would be possible to make an
appointment with him to come out to the property at his convenience and go over exactly

1



what items were generating Zoning Enforcement’s concern. However, Mr. Caudle
indicated that coming to the property at the request of the owner was not normal
procedure and that regardless he did not have the time to come back to the property
anytime soon. He further added that Heller should give him a call once the objects had
been removed and he would then make time for an appointment for a re-inspection. Mr.
Caudle indicated he would look to hear from them within the next fifteen days (the time
specified in the NOV within which to act).

In that same conversation Mr. Caudle indicated that the only matter at issue was outdoor
storage in the front yard, and that the main items of concern were bicycles, a small bench,
a vinyl truck bed, and some miscellaneous items strewn about the front yard. In fact, as
to the truck bed, bench, and miscellaneous items, Mr. Caudle specifically recommended
simply placing them behind the property’s back yard fence so that the items would be out
of sight. Mr. Caudle listed no other concerns even when asked to elaborate if there was
anything else that needed to be done to satisfy his department. What made the second
inspection the evening of May 23rd even more unusual was that when Mr. Heller initially
contacted the Zoning Administration Division the morning of May 22 (just after the NOV
was first served) he was told that Mr. Caudle works an early shift starting at 7:30 a.m., is
out in the field most of the day, and finishes up around 3:30 p.m., and that therefore the
best time to reach Mr. Caudle would be around 7:30 a.m. the next morning or any
weekday morning. Yet around 7:30 p.m. the evening of May 23 (after speaking with
Heller by phone earlier that same day), Mr. Caudle arrived unannounced at the property,
accompanied by a second inspector, both of whom then proceeded to inspect the
property’s rear yard, with the second inspector also taking photos during the inspection,
including pictures of the exterior of the house.

Based on the May 23 telephone conversation, Mr. Heller understood Mr. Caudle was
complete in his analysis and inspection of the Frace property. However, Mr. Caudle still
decided to make another visit that evening accompanied by a second inspector and
ultimately issued three separate notices.

Ms. Frace has obtained contractor estimates for changing the shed and the cost is
significant and overly burdensome. Given that the shed has existed on this property for
more than 20 years, pre-dating Ms. Frace’s ownership, that several abutting properties
have storage units of similar and even greater height that have not been singled out for
inspection, and that the cost of lowering the shed height is very costly and will unfairly
burden Ms. Frace, we request the notice be rescinded.

Please be advised the §10-102(e) and §2-302(6) violation regarding accessory use has
been abated as the items have been moved from the front, side and rear yards.
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Fairlax County Zoning Ordinunce

o
K]
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v

DATE OF ISSUANCE; May 24, 2013
M,_k'ru(m OF SERVICE: - OFRICH OF T1IL SHLRIFF
LEGAT, NOTICLE ISSUED TO:  The Sheila E. Frace Trust
ADDRESS: ¢/o Shelia E. Frace Trustee
g 1836 Cherri Drive -
' Falls Church, Virginia 22043
LOLA.’I 1ON OF VIOLATION: 1836 Choui Dive .. v
o Talls Church, Virginia 22043- 1072
T X\IAPRJ 4 T (401030311
ZONING DISTRICT: - R-4 S
l PR e
{A% #: 201303186 SR #: 94132 i
E
POTENTIAL CIVIT.. B
PBNM TIES UNDRR Y
ZONING ORDINANCE ,
$ 1i -903(1): Zoning Violation liirst Offensc . Lach Subsequent Offense : ’t
g SID-104 (10F) © $20000 . $50000 i
S s10-02 @4 '$200.00 o -$ 50000 ;}
TOTAL: ~  $400.00 - Csi00000 g
De::h' Responsible Parly: | 45
&,
FE
e

lhq purpose of this leiter is to rescind the pre.vmus Nuuu, of Violation dated May 22, 2013, and issue a
neMl( Natice of Violation regarding mmng violations on the above referenced propurty.

fnsécclwns of the above relerenced property on Muy 21, 2013 ad May 23, 2013 revealed the
follnwing violations of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance

~ " l‘is'f"
R

Department of Code Complinnece Do %;:

12055 Guvernment Lenter Parkway, Surte 1006 R+ 5

Fairliux, Virginia 22035-5508 i

Phure 703-324-1300 Fax 703-324-9316 rE

wwnw fuirlascounty. govicode %‘”
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DOUMAR MARTIN PLLC

LAW OFFICES

2000 N. 14TH Street, Suite 210
Arlington, VA 22201

Telephone 703-243-3737

Facsimile 703 -524-7610

E-mail kbudd@doumarmartin.com
www.doumarmartin.com

June 26, 2013

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Clerk, Board of Zoning Appeals

Zoning Evaluation Division

Department of Planning and Zoning

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, VA 22035

Re: Appeal of Notice of Violation

To Whom it May Concern:

Please find enclosed one copy of The Sheila E. Frace Trust’s May 24, 2013 Notice of

1629 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone 202-349-1674
Facsimile 202-331-3759

RECEIVED

ENT OF PLANNING
AND ZC%F!NB

JUL 01 2013

SPECIAL
EPERMIT L)

Vioation received. The appeal package was previously submitted.

Please feel free to contact our office if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

N

i,

Kellie Budd



LEGAT, NOTICL ISSUED TO:
AlfDREss:

;
LOCATION OF VIOLATION:
TAX MAP REF: |
ZONING DISTRICT:

1

CASE #: 201303186 SR# 94382 ° -

__County of Fairfax, Virginia

To prutcct and enrich The quality of lifs for the pepe, ncighburhond's_ Eﬁdﬂivmsc cummunitics of t

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

. L YR - REGEIVED
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance  DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
: . AND 20MNG
DATT. OT ISSUANCE;: May 24, 2013 JUL.01 2013
Mﬁ'l‘ll()l) OF SERVICIL: OFFICE OF THL SHERIFF SPECIAL PERMIT &
.‘ . VARIANCE BRANCH

'The Sheila E. Frace Trust .

¢/0 Shelia E. Frace ‘I'mistee
1836 Cherri Drive -
Falls Church, '\{il’ginin 22043

1836 Cherei Drive

Tialls Church, Virginia 22043-1072
- 0401030311

R-4
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T
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TOTAL: 3 400.00
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POTENTIAL CIVH,.. Tk
PENALTIES UNDER ~ RS
ZONING ORDINANCE :
§ 18-903(1): Zoning Violation Lirst Oftense Liach Subsequent Offense §ey
§10-104 (10F) © $200.00 $500.00 35
i T 810-102(24) 0 8200.00 $ 500,00 e;,

LN LR
¥ &

Dedr Responsihle Party:

'l'hé purpase of this leiter is to rescind the pre\}inus Nautice ol Violation dated May 22, 2013, and issue a
new Notice of Violation regarding zoning violations on the above referenced property.

Insécclions of the ubuve referenced property on May 21, 2013 aid May 23, 2013 revealed Lhe

follpwing violations of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
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!
i
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1

Department of Code Compliance

12055 Guvernnant Center Parkway, Suile 1016
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-3508

Phone 703-324-1300) Fax 703-324-9316

wyww. fuirfaxcounty.covicode
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Tﬁle Shefla E. Frace Trust
ch? Sheha E. Frace Trustee

§ 10-104 (10E)  Accessory Storage Structure Iocation
§ }-302 (6} Accessory Use must comply with Article 10:

Thp presence of an accessory storage structure which measured approximately 9 feet 6 inches in height,
1s approximately 200 square {eet in area and is located approximately 2 feet and upproximately 1 foot
rcs})cctivcly from the side and rear lot lines,

Th Fairfax Counly Zoning Ordinance permits accessory storage struclures (o be located in minimum Lo
reduired yards; however, il the structure exceeds cight and onc-half (81%) feer in height, it mustbe  ~ | -

lot so as to comply with Par, 10E of Sect. 10.104 of the Zoning Ordinance which states:

An accessory storage structure which exceeds eight and one-half

(8 ¥%) feet in height shall not be located closer than a distance equal to its

height to the rear lot line or located closer than a distance cqual ¢y the .
minimum required side yard to the side lot lin¢. .. . _

required sldc yurd distance in thc R-4 Dﬁtmt 510 fgcl AS detailed in Pd[ P.A (1) (b) (c) -
of the 70m|1z, Ordlnctm.c ' . .

Ihéu.fouc as tlns accessory stor.u,u structure exceeds eight und urw-half (8 V2) [eet in height and is not
lochtuj in accordance with the proyisions of Par. 10E of Sect. 10-104 above, it is in violation of Par.
th of Sect. 10-104 and Par. 6 of Secl. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance which states:

No accessory structure or use, as defi ined in Article 20, shdll hereafter be
built, moved, remodeted, eslublished, attered or enlarged unless such
accessory structure or use complics with the provisions of Par, 1 of
Article 10,

are herchy directed 1o clear this violation within fifteen (15) days of the date of this Notice.
npliance can be accomplished by

Removing the storage structure from the property in its entirely; or

Reducing the height of the structure to cight and one-half (8 ¥2) feet or
less to aflow it to remain at its present location; or

Relocating the structure to a distance from the rear and side lot hines in
accordance with Par. 10E of Sect. 10104 of the Zoning Ordinance as

outlined above.
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Tim Sheila B, Frace Trust

cfo Shelia T2, Frace Trustee
y 24,2013

SR 94382
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A$ an alternative you may apply to the Fairfax County Boanl of Zoning Appm!a (BZA) and actively
pursue and ultimately obtain approval of a (:roup 9 Special Permit for an error in building location to
alﬂum the accessory storage structure to remain at ils present height and at its present location. For
mfommtmn and answers lo any questions regarding this application process, you may contact the
deng Rvaluation Division at 703-324-1290.

-302 (6) Accessory Use must comply with Article 10;

i
; iﬂ 102 (24) OQutdaor Storage
4

A ) inspection has detcimined that you are allowing storage inthe front, side and reaf yards of the
. adilress listed above. These ilems eonsist of, but are not limited o, thé following:
| . . . )

[ A toal box, ladder, wheels, tires, fish tank, prapane tank, biéycleé.
|
| . tricycles; punc.hmg bag, dart board, animal- :.uges amd 01}1&1 H'IHCE'”dﬂEOU“y
junk ami debris, N -
L
"lhfﬁ outdoor storage: ‘
. - Exceeds 100 square fect in arca, wl
i Is not locare_d if1 the rear hatf of the lot, and
Is |1pl"sc:r'eens:d' from view from the first story window of any neighboring
“dwelling,
_ 'I'his';outdnor .étm‘a‘gc_ i5 in violation of Par. 24 of Sect. 10-102 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
thijt states in part; -
i Storage, outdoor in R districts, provided such storage is located on Lhe
rear hall of e lo1, (s screcned from the view from the first story window
: ol any neighboring dwelling, and the total area for such ouldoor storage
does not occupy more than 100 square fect, :

Thirefore, yvou are in violation of Par. 6 of Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance that stales:

No accessory structure or use, as defined in Arxticle 20, shail hereatter be
built, moved, remodeled, established, altered or enlarged unless such
accessory siructure or use complies with the provisions of Part 1 of

f Arlicle 10.

Yuu are hereby directed to clear this violation within {iftcen (15) days of the date of this Notice.

Caompliance can be accomplished by the following:
§

I
d
i
i

Rev), 4/25/1)
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A§ an alterpative you may apply to the Fairfax County Bound of Zoning Appeals (BZA) and actively
pursue and ultimately obtain approval of a Group Y Special Permit [or an error in huilding location to
alfow Ihe uccessory storage structurc Lo remain at its present height and at its present location. For
information and answers to any questions regarding this application procuss, you may contact the
Zining Bvaluation Division at 703-324-1290.

§ 10-102 (24) Outdaoor Storage
1-302(6) Accessory Use must comply with Articte 10;

Bﬁb

AI? inspection has determined that you atc allowing storage in the froat, side and rear yaids of the
. ad;!n.ss Imtcd above. These items consist of, bul are not limited to, the following:
t

Atoo! box, ladder, whcc!q timi,'ﬁih tank, ptapanc nmk bicycles,
tricycles; punu;.hmg bag, dart board, animal- mges and olhel nimel]anenuq

junk and debris, N

'lly‘; dutdoor storage: : :

_ - Execeds 100 Square fecl in arca, and

| Is not loaate_d i the rear hatf of the lot, and

Is np!’scfeehccf from view from the first story window of any neighboring

“‘dwelling.

. This outdoor storage is in violation of Par. 24 of Sect, 10-102 of the Lairfax County Zoning Ordinance
thijt states in part; -

Storage, outdoor in R districts, provided such storage is located on the

rear hall of the lot, is screened from the view from the first story window

ol any neighboring dwelling, and the total area for such ouldoor alumm,
does not oceupy more than 100 square fect. .

Thierefore, you ace in violation of Par. 6 of Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance that stales:

No accessory structure or use, as defined in Article 20, shall hereafter be
built, moved, remodeled, established, altered or enlarged unless such
accessory slructure or use complies with the provisions of Part 1 of
Article 10.

Yu are hereby directed to clear this violation within fifteen (15) days of the date of this Notice.
Campliance can be accomplished by the following:

.__E'; e e

§
I
l
{
Ru{ 225/11
i
I
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The Sheila E. Frace Trust
¢/q Shelia E. Irace Trustee
May 24, 2013

Sﬁ 94382

Pagc 4

Removing all outdoor storage from this lot; or
Relocation of the outdoor storage to the rear hall’ of the lot, and

e Screening it from the view from the first story window of any
neighboring dwelling, and

e Limiting it Lo a total arca not cxcecding 100 square feet.

A [plow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of the time period outlined in this Notige.
Failure to comply with_the notjce will resnlt in the initiation of appropriate legal action to gain

e e e 4

compliance with the Zoning Ordinunce which can result in.court ordred sanctions or ¢ivil, penaliics,

il penaltics may be ordered in the amount of $200.00 for cach violation of the Zoning Ordinance
cited herein for the first violation and $500.00 for each: .viplation of the-Zoning erdindiice cited herein

for fny ‘subseguent vmlataon, in aCLQI‘dZ!FIL’B w1th Zumg]g Ordinance §18 903(1).

“Yoh may have Lhc b ghl Lo apipteal Lhis Notice of Zoning Violation withia thifty (30} days of the date of
thig fetier in accordance with Sec. 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia. This decision shal! be final and
unappealable jt'it is-not appealed within such thirty (30) days. Should you choose to appeal, the appeal
muét be filed with the Zoning Adminisirator and- the Board of Zoning Appcals (BZA} in accordance
with Part 3 of Article 18 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance. Those provisions require the
subjuission of un application fonn, a written statement setling forth the decision being appealed, the
date of decision, the grounds for the appeal, how the appellant is an aggrieved parly, any other
information that you may wish to submit and a $600.00 tiling fee. Onee an appeal application is
‘acegpled, it will be scheduled for public hmrmg ariil dec.mnn before the BZA. For information
regdiiding an appeal contact;

i Zoning Administration Division.

P 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807 -

Fuirlux, Virginia 22035

Office: (703)324-1314

Information and forms can also be obtained ut hip:/fwww.f: airfaxcounty.gov/dpz/bza/appeals/,
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c/(_;% Shelia E. Lrace 'Trustee ‘
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!
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If you have questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with an investigator, or schedule :
a follow up inspeetion, please contact me directly at (703)324.9327. For any other questions, contact
main office at (703)324-1300.
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ATTACHMENT 3

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: October 9, 2013
TIME: 9:00 a.m.

VIRG I N I- A
October 2, 2013
STAFF REPORT

APPEAL APPLICATION A 2013—DR;018

DRANESVILLE DISTRICT
APPELLANT: ' The Sheila E. Frace Trust
LOCATION: 1836 Cherri Drive, Falls Church,‘ VA 22043 -
TAX MAP REF: 40-1 ((3)) 311
ZONING DISTRICTS: R-4
SITE AREA: 10,058 square feet
NATURE OF APPEAL: Appeal of a determination that the appellant is

maintaining an accessory storage structure that does not
meet location requirements on property in the R-4 District
in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions.

MM

For information, contact the Zoning Administration Division, Department of Planning and Zoning,
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503,
703-324-1314. -

@Y American with Disabilites Act (ADA): For special accommodations, cal 703-324-1334 (TTY 711 Virginia Relay Center) seven
CA days in advance of the meeting to make the necessary arrangements.
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APPEAL APPLICATION

A 2013-DR-018 THE SHEILA E. FRACE TRUST, A 2013DR-018 Appl. under sect(s). 18-
301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellant is
maintaining an accessory storage structure that does not meet location
requirements on property in the R4 District in violation of Zoning Ordinance
provisions. Located at 1836 Cherri Dr., Falls Church, 22043 on approx.
10,058 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville District. Tax Map 40-1 ((3))
311,
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DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL

Appellant:

Issue:

Property Description:

Appellant’s Position:

A 2013-DR-018
Page 3

The Sheila E. Frace Trust

Appeal of a determination that the appellant is
maintaining an accessory- storage structure that does not
meet location requirements on property in the R-4 District
in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions.

The property is located at 1836 Cherm Drve,
approximately 230 feet southeast of the intersection of
Magarity Road and Cherri Drive, in the Pimmit Hills
Subdivision. The property is zoned R-4 Residential

. District, Four Dwelling Units/Acre, contains a lot area of

10,058 square feet and is developed with a single family
detached dwelling and an accessory storage structure. A
copy of the zoning map showing the subject property is
provided on the previous page.

The appellant’s application and basis for appeal are set
forth in Attachment 1.

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS

The provisions of the Zoning Ordinance which are germane to this appeal are listed below. The
complete text of these provisions is enclosed as Attachment 2.

s Par. 10 of Sect. 10-104, Location Regulations

BACKGROUND

* According to Department of Tax Administration (DTA) records, the single family detached
dwelling on the referenced property was built in 1953. Although the Building Permit could not
be located, the house location plat of the original dwelling is included as Attachment 3.

‘e OnJune 8, 1964, Building Permit #P21792 was approved for a rear screen porch. A copy of'the
Building Permit application and plat is included as Attachment 4.

e The property was originally conveyed to the appellant on May 3, 1993. The property was
subsequently conveyed to the appellant, Sheila E. Frace, Trustee and successor trustees under
The Sheila E. Frace Trust on April 30, 2005. Copies of the deeds are provided as Attachment 5.



A 2013-DR-018
Page 4

e OnMay 21, 2013, in response to an anonymous complaint for excessive play equipment in the
front yard, a vehicle in the rear yard, a pool with no surrounding fencing and grass height,
Michael Caudle, Code Compliance Investigator for the Department of Code Compliance (DCC),
inspected the property. Mr. Caudle only gained access to the front yard during this inspection
and found nencompliant outdoor storage. Evidence of the outdoor storage in the front yard can
be seen from Google Street View Images, which are included as Attachment 6.

* OnMay 22,2013, aNotice of Violation (NOV) was issued for outdoor storage in the front yard.

¢ On May 23, 2013, Mr. Caudle inspected the rear yard of the property and found a 9.5 tall,
approximately 200 square foot accessory storage structure (shed) in violation of Zoning
Ordinance location regulations. Photos of the front and sides of the shed are provided as
Attachment 7. The inspection also found additional outdoor storage in the front, side and rear
yards, including a tool box, ladder, fish tank, bird cage, dart board, punching bag, tires, propane
tanks, and 14 bicycles. Subsequently, the NOV was rescinded and reissued on May 24, 2013 to
include the shed and outdoor storage in the front, side and rear yards.

¢ OnMay 30,2013, a separate NOV was issued for violation of the Virginia Maintenance Code, as
the inspections found the exterior of the dwelling on the property not maintained in good repair.

¢ Onlune 21,2013, the appellant filed the subject appeal for the Par. 10 of Sect. 10-104 portion of
the NOV dated May 24, 2013, which was accepted on July 18, 2013 and scheduled for public
hearing on October 9, 2013. As for the violation of the outdoor storage regulations, the appellant
has indicated to staff that the outdoor storage violations have been abated and are therefore not
part of this appeal.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S POSITION

It is the position of the Zoning Administrator that the appellant is maintaining a 9.5 foot tall
accessory storage structure (shed) in violation of Par. 10 of Sect. 10-104, which states that a shed
greater than 8.5 feet in height must not be located in the minimum required side yard (10 feet in the
R-4 District) and must be located a minimum distance equal to its height from the rear lot line.
Given the shed’s height of 9.5 feet, it must be located at least 10 feet from the side lot line and 9.5
feet from the rear lot line. However, the inspector found the shed located approximately two (2) feet
from the left side lot line and one (1) foot from the rear lot line. His determination is substantially
confirmed by the plat provided with the appellant’s application and basis for appeal (Attachment 1),
which shows the shed approximately three (3) feet from the left side and rear lot lines.

APPELLANT’S POSITION

The appellant makes several arguments in support of the appeal; stating that the shed has been in the
same location for many years, that there are similar sheds in the area and that the appellant has been
“singled out” for enforcement. The appeal statement also indicates that the inspections were
conducted in an “unusuval” manner. Nowhere in the appellant’s statement is this shed violation
refuted with respect to the applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
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While staff does not dispute that the shed has been on the property for many years, a review of aerial
photographs show that there was originally a shed built around 1974 that was replaced (or enlarged)
between 1990 and 1996 in violation of Par. 10 of Sect. 10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance.

With regard to accessory structures on other properties, records indicate that the accessory structure
on property to the southeast (1838 Cherri Drive, which the appellant noted in the appeal statement)
consists of two components. The first component is a shed built in 1968 that predated the
regulations of the current Zoning Ordinance and therefore is not subject to those regulations. The
second component is a garage built onto the shed under Building Permit #92366B0360, which was
issued on December 31, 1992 and passed final inspection on July 7, 1993. The plat associated with
the Building Permit approval shows the garage located ten (10) feet from the side lot line, which
equals the minimum required side yard in the R-4 District. Regarding the property directly to the
south (1843 Lusby Place, also specifically noted in the appeal statement), aerial photos show that an
accessory structure existed on that property in 1997 very close to the rear property line, but was
removed by 2003. Aerial photos currently show a detached garage on this property, which was
approved to be built ten (10) feet from the side lot line and fifteen (15) feet from the rear lot line
under Building Permit #01269B0130, issued on October 15, 2001. Although this permit never had a
final inspection and there is no survey confirming its final location, aerial photos appear to show it
located further away from the rear lot line than the previous structure.

With respect to the appellant’s assertion of being “singled out” for enforcement action, the
appellant’s property was inspected only after an anonymous complaint regarding excessive play
equipment in the front yard, a vehicle in the rear yard, a pool with no surrounding fencing, and grass
height. In fact, a similar complaint on a nearby property also resulted in a NOV. Those violations
were subsequently abated.

Regarding the appellant’s concerns about the inspections related to the enforcement case, during the
first inspection on May 21, 2013 that yielded a NOV for noncompliant outdoor storage in the front
yard, the inspector was unable to gain entry to the rear of the property. As the anonymous complaint
raised concerns about possible violations in both the front and rear yards, including the potential life
safety issue of a pool without a surrounding fence, the inspector believed that it was necessary to
return to the property for a second inspection. As that second inspection on May 24, 2013 found
additional violations, including the shed, the May 22, 2013 NOV was rescinded and reissued on May
24, 2013 to address the noncompliant shed and additional outdoor storage. As for the other NOV
issued on May 30, 2013, this notice was for violation of the Virginia Maintenance Code, not the
Zoning Ordinance, and was therefore provided as a separate notice.

It is therefore staff’s position that the appellant is in violation of Par. 10 of Sect. 10-104 of the
Zoning Ordinance. Furthermore, the appellant makes no specific argument to refute the fact that the
shed violates these Zoning Ordinance provisions. Staff therefore recommends that the BZA uphold
the determination of the Zoning Administrator dated May 24, 2013. 1t is noted that, assuming that
the shed is equal to or less than 200 square feet in size, the appellant could have applied for a special
permit for reduction to the minimum yard requirements based on error in building location in attempt
to resolve this violation, as noted in the NOV.



ATTACHMENTS:

Nk wN -

Appelilant’s Application and Basis for Appeal

Zoning Ordinance Provisions

House Location Plat of Property

Building Permit #P21792 and Plat for Screen Porch

Deed Book 8542, Page 1239 and Deed Book 18440, Page 510
Google Street View Images

Property and Inspection Photos

A 2013-DR-018
Page 6



ATTACHMENT 1
Print in Black Ink

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX
APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

APPLICATION NO. A 005 - R0 % { DECENED
Assigned by Staff
(Assigned by Staff) | wﬂﬁllﬂﬁ
NAME OF APPELLANT: The Sheila E. Frace Trust l
BNRONGE
_ TRATION |
NATURE OF THE APPEAL: | Mﬁsﬁ

See aftached document, Exhibit A

DATE OF ORDER, REQUIREMENT, DECISION, DETERMINATION OR NOTICE OF VIOLATION WHICH
IS SUBJECT TO THE APPEAL wMay 24, 2013

HOW IS THE APPELLANT AN AGGRIEVED PERSON?:

IF APPEAL RELATES TO A SPECIFIC PROPERTY, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION;:

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 1836 Cherri Drive, Falls Church VA 22043

TAX MAP DESCRIPTION: 0401030311
The undersigned has @imle ane) the authority to allow and does o@(circle one} authorize Fairfax
tati

County staff represen s-en-official business to enter on the subject property as necessary to process the application.
)29 72‘ Prlntgame of Appellant or Agent
Signa re of Appellant orfA gent. — '
JLv; Pau
Addréss
2000 Narth 14th Street, Suite 210, Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone Na. Home Work

703-243-3737
Please provide name and phone number of contact person if different from above.

NA

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Subdivision Name:fxvirie & Fhills - 31 Sec (o

Total Area {AcreslSquare Feet); / % / o5 g %—E : p&
- Lf

Present Zoning:
Supervisor District; b’mwm; { ( < __
Date application received: Lﬁ’ [ 21 / 13 Application Fee Paid: $ (f’ oo

Date application accepted: ‘6 / {3

110R



EXHIBIT A

This is an appeal of a May 24, 2013 Notice of Violation of the Fairfax County Zoning
Ordinance. The purported violations are of Accessory Storage Structure Location and Outdoor

Storage,

The nature of this appeal is as follows:

The shed in question was already in place, in the same size, manner and location when
Ms. Frace purchased the property in 1993. (See piat attached clearly showing the shed.)
The shed has remained on the property, untouched and without a single complaint until
the property was targeted for inspection and ultimately cited for violations. The
targeting and issuance of violation notices was completely arbitrary.

The owner prior to Ms. Frace purchased the property in 1988. A Google Earth
photograph from 1988 shows a similar looking shed structure on the property at that time,

Accordingly, the shed most likely predates the 1988 purchase as well.

Further, the accessory structures of the abutting properties- the property to the southeast,
and the property due south, are not cnly placed equal distances as Ms. Frace’s shed from
their respective side lot and rear lot lines, but on the southeast property the building 1ooks
to be as much as three feet (3°) or more higher than Ms. Frace’s shed, while the property
due south (catty-comer to Ms. Frace’s property) appears to be the height equal to Ms.
Frace’s shed. The fact that these properties very closely located to Ms. Frace’s property
have similar accessory structures but were not singled out for a violation further
evidences the arbitrary and capricious nature of this investigation and subsequent
violation notice. The zoning department is apparently selectively enforcing its ordinance.

Notably, an inspector came out at least two times for the purposes of inspecting the
property and ultimately issuing the notices. The first inspection by a single inspector,
Code Compliance Investigator Michael Caudle, occurred May 21st, followed by a second
inspection by Mr. Caudle on the evening of May 23rd accompanied by a second
investigator. A May 22, 2013 violation was then rescinded after a second trip, and
replaced with a May 24, 2013 violation notice. A final third notice was dated May 30,
2013, It’s unclear why two separate trips and two different inspectors were necessary
unless Zoning Enforcement was actively looking for possible violations,

In fact, when Mr. Caudle was contacted by telephone by Ms. Frace’s husband, Glenn
Heller, early the morning of May 23rd (the day after Ms. Frace received the May 22nd
NOV), Mr. Caudle was specifically asked by Heller if it would be possible to make an
appointment with him to come out to the property at his convenience and go over exactly

1



what items were generating Zoning Enforcement’s concern. However, Mr. Caudle
indicated that coming to the property at the request of the owner was not normal
procedure and that regardless he did not have the time to come back to the property
anytime soon. He further added that Heller should give him a call once the objects had
been removed and he would then make time for an appointment for a re-inspection. Mr.
Caudle indicated he would look to hear from them within the next fifteen days (the time

specified in the NOV within which to act).

In that same conversation Mr, Caudle indicated that the only matter at issue was outdoor
storage in the front yard, and that the main itemg of concern were bicycles, a small bench,
a vinyl truck bed, and some miscellaneous items strewn about the front yard. In fact, as
to the truck bed, bench, and miscellaneous items, Mr, Caudle specifically recommended
simply placing them behind the property’s back yard fence so that the items would be out
of sight. Mr. Caudle listed no other concerns even when asked to elaborate if there was
anything else that needed to be done to satisfy his department. What made the second
inspection the evening of May 23rd even more unusual was that when Mr. Heller initially
contacted the Zoning Administration Division the morning of May 22 (just after the NOV
was first served) he was told that Mr. Caudle works an early shift starting at 7:30 a.m., is
out in the field most of the day, and finishes up around 3:30 p.m., and that therefore the
best time to reach Mr. Caudle would be around 7:30 a.m. the next morning or any
weekday morning. Yet around 7:30 p.m. the evening of May 23 (after speaking with
Heller by phone earlier that same day), Mr, Caudle arrived unannounced at the property,
accompanied by a second inspector, both of whom then proceeded to inspect the
property’s rear yard, with the second inspector also taking photos during the inspection,
including pictures of the exterior of the house,

Based on the May 23 telephone conversation, Mr. Heller understood Mr. Caudle was
complete in his analysis and inspection of the Frace property. However, Mr. Caudle still
decided to make another visit that evening accompanied by a second inspector and
ultimately issued three separate notices.

Ms. Frace has obtained contractor estimates for changing the shed and the cost is
significant and overly burdensome. Given that the shed has existed on this property for
more than 20 years, pre-dating Ms. Frace’s ownership, that several abutting properties
have storage units of similar and even greater height that have not been singled out for
inspection, and that the cost of lowering the shed height is very costly and will unfairly
burden Ms. Frace, we request the notice be rescinded.

Please be advised the §10-102(e) and §2-302(6) violation regarding accessory use has
been abated as the items have been moved from the front, side and rear yards,
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County of Fairfax, Virginia i
__uln protect and enricr'n'l'hu quadily of life far Lhe.]'mo}ﬂc, m:ighborhood; and diver $¢ communities of Fairla County. ;3
it
i5
NOTICE OF VIOLATION i
Fairlax County Zoning Ordinance i
DATT, OF ISSUANCE; Muy 24, 2013
Mlﬁ'l'll(‘)l) OF SERVICE: © QFFICE O T SHERIFF
LEGAT, NOTICE ISSUED TO:  The Sheila E. Frace Trust .
ADDRESS: /o Shelia B Frace "U'nistee
. 1836 Cherri Drive -
' Falls Church, Virginia 22043

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1836 Chori Diive .. .
' B Tialls Church, Virginia 22043-1072

TAXMAPREE: - ' . - (401030311
ZONING DISTRICT: - R-4
i - . L

CASE #: 201303186 SR #: 94382
POTENTIAL CIVIL,..

PE’VALTIHS UNDER
ZONING ORDINANCE

5 18-903(1): ° Zoring Violation Lirst Offense X L‘ach Subsequent Offense
SI-104(10F) ~ $20000 © $500.00
T 800224 0 8720000 . -§500.00
TOTAL: = $40000 - C$l00000

Dedr Responsible Party:

The purpose of this letter is to rescind the previous Notice of Violation dated May 22, 2013, and issue a
new Notice of Violalion regarding zoning vielations on the above referenced property.

ﬁw#cciious of the above referenced property on May 21, 2013 and May 23, 2013 revealed the
follirwing violations of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance

epactment of Code Compliance

12035 Guyernneat Center Parkeway, Suile 1016
Fairfux, Virginia 22035-5508

Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-324-9346

wvw. fairfuxcounty. sovicode
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L
The Sheila E. Frace Trust
¢/6 Shelia E. Frace Trustee

Miy 24, 2013
SR 94382
Pape 2 : o

$ i(l 104 (10F) Accessory Storage Structure Location
§3-302 (6) Accessory Use must comply with Article 10:

'I‘[I. presence of an accessory storage structure which measured approximately 9 feet 6 inclies in height,
pproximitely 200 square feet in arca and is localed approximately 2 fect and approximately 1 foot
ILHPLC“VC]Y from the side and rear [ot tines.

i

The Fairfax Counly Zoning Ordinance pewmits accessory storage structures (o be located in minimunm Lo
n:fgued yards; however, if the structure exceeds eight and onc-half (8%%) feel in height, it mustbe -
located on the lot so as to comply with Par. 10E of Sect, 10-104 of the ?'orung Ordmanw which states: |

An accessory storuge structore which exceeds eight and one-half
' (8 ¥2) feet in height shall not be located closer thin a distance equal to its 5
! height to the rear lot line or located closer than a distance cquial () the . *%
g minimum required side yard to the side lot bine. .. _ : ;3%
'Ihé: mimum required bldL yard distance in thc R-4 D:strlct is 10 fu:l as detailed in Pa[ ZA (1) (b) (LJ Do %Ez
. ‘ J.?!J‘

of %ct 3-407 of the 70111115, Ol'dllldllk.e

Ih&wfmc as tius accessory stvragu structure exceeds el ight and one-hal( (8 ¥2) feel in height and is not
lotk led in accordance with the provisfons of Par. 10F of Sect. 10-104 above, it is in violation of Par.
lOb of Sect. 10-104 and Par. 6 of Sect. 2-302 of’ the Zoning Ordinance which states:

‘ No accessory structure or use, as defi ined in Article 20, shal[ hereafter be
built, moved, remodeted, established, attered or enlarged unless such
aceessory structure or use complics with the provisions of Par. 1 of

F
i Article 10. : i
| o 5%
Yol are herchy directed to clear this violation within fifteen {15) days of the date of this Notice, in
Compliance tan be accomplished by: 2
1 g
i’ . ® Removing the storage structuie from the property in ils enlirely; or ¥
¢ Reducing the height of the structure to cight and one-half (8 ') feet or '
t less to allow it to remain at its present location; or L
L ¢ Rclocating the structure to a distance from the rear and side 1ot lincs in *‘3
E accordance with Mar. 10E of Seet. 10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance as ¥ §
outlined above. 3
i B
i
: 5
: T
5
i

Rev. 225413

LEieL L ey

<ry v
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'Ifie Sheila 12, Frace Trust

c/o Shelia B, Frace Trustee

y 24,2013
Stk 94382
P;‘ge 3

As an alternative you may apply to the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) and actively
putsue and ultimately obtain approval of a Group Y Special Permit for an evror in huilding location to
al ow (he accessory storage structure (o rernain at ils present height and at its present Tocation. For
information and answers (o any questions regarding this application process, you may contact the
Zining Bvaluation Division at 703-324-1290.

10-102 (24) Quidoor Storage ,
2-302 (6) Accessory Lse must comply with Article 1);

oo o

‘AT? inspection has determined that you are allowing storage in the front, side and rcaf yaids of the
adtlress listed above. These ifems consist of, but are not limited to, the following:
L . ' ° : -

| A toal box, Jadder, wheels, tires, fish tank, prapane tank, bicycles,
]
i, . tricycles; pumhmg bag, dart board, .mam.ll L-.lgﬂ‘b anil olhel FI'IHCE]}L{I‘IEOUQ
: junk dl‘ld debris.
s
’llys outdoor storage:
[ - - Exceeds 100 square feet in arci, und
! Is not locate.'d in the rear half of the lot, and
clo :
! Ts not screened from view from the first stor y window of any neighboring
dwelling.
. This outdoar stara‘gc isin violntion of Par. 24 of Sect, 10-102 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
[ . o .
thyt states in part: -
Storage, outdoor in R districts, provided such storage is located on the
rear hall of the lot, is screcned from the vicw from the first story window
’ ol any ncighboring dwelling, and the total arca for such outdoor storage
does not occupy more than 100 square feet. '

Therefore, you aré in violation of Par. 6 of Scer, 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance that states:

No accessory structure or use, as defined in Article 20, shall hereafter be
' built, moved, remodeled, established, allered or enlarped unless such
accessory siructure or use complies with the provisions of Part 1 of
Articic 10,

You arc hereby directed to clear this violation within {ificen (15) days of the date of this Nolice.
Campliance can be accomplished by the following:
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The Sheila . Frace Trust
¢fy Shelia B, Urace Trustee
Miay 24, 2013

SR 94382

Pagc 4

= ¢ Removing all outdoor storuge from this fot; or

; * Relocation f the outdoor storage to the rear hall of the lot, and

S r

* Screening it from the view from the first stoty window of any
neighboring dwelling, and

* Limiting it 1o a total area not excecding 100 syquare feet. : ogg
E A
i : e

A Illow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of the time pertod outlined in this Nolice, i
Failure to comply with the notice will result in the initiation of appropriate legal action to gain B £ &
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance which can result in.court ordered sanctions oy civil penaltics, o ;J}f
Civil penalties may be ordered in the amouit of $200.00 for cach violation of the Zoning Ordinance _ ?;

g hercin for the first violation and $500.00 for'each:viplation of the Zoning erdinasce cited herein f*f

cites
for F‘iuy_'subscqucnt violation, in accordance with Zoning Ordinance §18-903(1).

"You may have the ri ght o appeal his Notice of Zoniog Violation within thirty (30) days of the date of
thig letter in uccordance with See. 15,2-2311 of the Code of Virginia. This decision shall be final and
unappealable itit is not appealed within sich thirty (30) days. Should you choose o appeal, the appeal
must be filed with the Zoning Administrator and the Board of Zoning Appeals.(BZA) in accordance
with Part 3 of Article 18 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance. Thosc provisions require the
subjuission of an application forn, a wrilten statement sefting forth the decision being uppealed, he
datg of decision, the grounds for the appeal, how the appellant is an aggrieved parly, any other
infgrmation that you may wish to submit and a $600.00 filing fee, Onee an appceal application ig
-accepted, it will be scheduled (or public hearing anil decision before the BZA. For informarion
regaiding an appeal contact: -
t o Zoning Adminisiration Division,

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 07
Fairlux, Virginia 22035

% .

[ Office: (703)324-1314 ) . :

£ Information and forms can also be obtained at hitp:#www.fairfuxcounty. gov/dpz/bzafappeals/,

I .

i

| ¥
[ 1 4
-* ;

r
=
ey L 1
3
e
'
=



MARY—-24-135 @1 :28 PH

|

Thl[: Sheila E. Frace Trust
C/Ql Shelia E. Frace Frustee
Mp 24,2013

SR 94382

Pagc 5

SR el s

Y T v e

i

:
If you have questions, would like lo schedule an appointiment to meet with an investigator, or schedule
a follow up inspection, please contact me directly at (703)324-9327. For any other questions, contact
aur main office at (703)324-1300.

e
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Attachment 2

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS

10-104 Location Regulations

10.

The following regulations shall apply to the location of freestanding accessory storage

structures:

A. For purposes of determining height, the height of an accessory storage structure shall
be measured in accordance with Par. 4 of Sect. 10-103 above.

B. An accessory storage structure shall not be located (a) in any minimum required front
yard on any lot or (b) in any front yard on any lot containing 36,000 square feet or
less.

C. An accessory storage structure which does not exceed eight and one-half (8 %) feet in
height may be located in any part of any side yard or rear yard, except as qualified in
Sect. 2-5085.

D. An accessory storage structure which exceeds eight and one-half (8 ') feet in height
shall not be located in any part of any minimum required side yard.

E. An accessory storage structure which exceeds eight and one-half (8 %) feet in height

shall not be located closer than a distance equal to its height to the rear lot line or
located closer than a distance equal to the minimum required side yard to the side lot
line.
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! - P EER - L ! e S ——
| — ETE] ;l:sm.m:z @@UN?V oF Fﬁ%iﬁ?&.ﬁ(, YVIRGINIA ».
[ et e Toug [T venezi ok o OFFICE OF THE ‘BUILDING INSPECTOR I
S VI EI o THE SUIDINO 7 VT
Application for Building Permit BATE Z2nmp o,
(Jo:| BULD [] Alter ar Repair 7 Add to [ Demolish [] Meve [ oo [
. L~ 5 3% DIRECTIONS ' DESCRIPTION
.8 ROUIE ©oreeres ceneameecee. < et For: Residential [ Instifutional [J
[= ; .
© ) street 4113 ch‘f” -------- 2 ‘ il Commercial [J Industriagi. . 3
O tot No.. ?a‘ Ao T slé No. of Bldgs. | | Type2CEEEY eack ——
f actlon _—— -
\ SuischwsuTn iz 1 T i r No. of Unite | Est. Const. Cost $_{._{Q-_Q_g'
Name 24 LI A SEICL N i Mo, of Kitchens |- No. of Stories | |
Q@
——1 T E— e
g Address :"'}__"5 ._.QB__E_?,!"_:{"__,:;}___'9_2:‘___________ ) Na. of Baths L_.____! Ht. of Bu'ldmg |__..._.,..._|—Ft'1
© Ciry FaLls Cluereb /g Fr-5277 || No. of Rooms | Total Arsa | |
7 Tel. Ne. © [Excludm Kit. & Boih) FILL D s |
Basement [ Slab [] Crowl [J soun 03
Depth from
o Mame.. _o Footing Size - ... Finish Grode. _ ._ _ Ft.
% 2| Address. - L e o Material of Exterior Walls _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _
d % Basement . wo Y¥stFloor . _ _ _ ____
LWL City e PR —, 2nd Floor _. peerm e Cher. L
I| Material of Inierlor WuHs i
S| Name . LdaoiiEeers HEAT: Gos[D' Ol ] HotAir(J Mot Water O
Q . Boiler [ Air Conditioner [] Sprinkier []
= Address. s ROOF: Flat [0 Pitech[] Shed O _ _ ___ __ __
6 ity | SEWAGE: FPubliz [] Community [] Saptic Tonk [ #i1 Privy [] Mene [
[ Stote Reg. No. WATER:  Public {J Individual Well [ None 1
Remarkse.. . .. — — _ o _ ..

| hereby certify that | hove the authority to make this opplication, that the information given is correct,
and thot the use and censtrection shall conform to the County Health Regulctions, the Buiiding

Crdinances, and privote deed restrictions, if ony, which are impoed on the pro
s
®$3-8279 ¥ Tuys ¥ Li.uuc._--n QJ_U_L\.Q

FLAN APPROVAL] |AUTHORIZATION |

Phore Mo, 5 Date gnalure of Qwner or Auth. A-ger.
Use Group of Building | L3 | Area of Bldg. @ perSq.FL§ ...
Type of Construction ] & ;i | Areqg of Bidg. @. —_.._. per Sq. Fiid s
Fire District .o Taotal Each Bldg.

Date Checked __é/f, 19.‘_‘9‘. ByM_E.M

TOTAL FEE
Approved by Building inspector . (:;ff_ﬁ._-b,.{ ',bc/ -
CFFICE IRm. No.| DATE | APPROVAL REMARKS
¥ | Land Office P N2 L gl A,
g v | Zoning Administratar 214 7 g-A..ﬂ "?Q'(?L—.
g Health Oficer Ry 237 ___Health ond Walfere Bldg. on Rt. 237
o Sonitary Engineer Bsmt f&"‘@'{p’f‘l‘ ﬁf/"-._ |
“ IV | Finance Office ©120 ;
v | Building Inspector j 203 | I | Return to secure Bldg, Permit
577';{}/"“;;5;‘ ?—f S ST
z Supervisor of Assessments
9] !
b
S| Property is listed in name of Zlernan, Z _,___74{&'64___._._ ———
E Magisterial District AQ% —“"'“"é&— /_Z Deed Book %,efpren:e _g?ﬂ-—" ‘-'244,
iF\“ i d . .x&/ - = /_/é

Subdwnsjon—r‘ AN k‘ H___ _h_:_-:.__.._. Lot No3..f_{ﬁ_‘ B!of{ - 7_54.=._-:’.fin:i_n‘|= (., 4Z/or=, i.. s -

No. Acres or Sq. %,‘_L‘_\, e . T ’
% Streef Address . { Ty - C i : T
Z [LOT SIZE: —Eromt. ... N nght Side ... fremmien ._I.eft Side Rear.....
G| Use of Bldg. Wew & TJ‘;‘ Fel) Use after Alteration.......o. .o Ao, Families =
‘ - Y ; - I

Set Back: Front,_._‘? Rt. Sids. "5 _ Left Side/ ). Rear. za3_ "7~ erzation

RETURN THIS CDMFLE‘I‘!D APPLICATION TD THE BUILDING TNBPECTORE’ OFFICE FOR I9SUAMCE OFf FNUILDING PERKIT.

“Of’W 7"/””‘ é{ e /
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ATTACHMENT 4

Co-unty of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighberhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

October 18, 2013

Kellie Budd :

Doumar Martin PLLC

2000 North 14th Street, Suite 210
Arlington, Virginia 22201

Re: Appeal Application A 2013-DR-018
The Sheila E. Frace Trust

Dear Ms. Budd:
At its October 9, 2013 meeting, the Board of Zoning Appeals took action to UPHOLD
the determination of the Zoning Administrator for the above-referenced appeal

application.

It you have any questions, please contact Matthew Mertz, Staff Coordinator, at
703-324-1314.

Sincerely,
K\eﬂ;en A. Knoth
Clerk to the Board of Zoning Appeals

CC: John W. Foust, Supervisor
Dranesville District

Mavis Stanfield, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals
Zoning Administration Division

Matthew Mertz, Staff Coordinator
Zoning Administration Division

Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator
Zoning Permit Review Branch

Michael Caudle, Code Compliance Investigator

Department of Code Compliance
Department of Planning and Zoning
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 j

Phone 703 324-1280

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship FAX 703 324-1207 ST

Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz’ zzonING




ATTACHMENT 5

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
4110 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030
703-691-7320
(Press 3, Press 1)

Sheiia E Frace vs. John F Ribble 111
CL-2013-0057108

TO:  John F Ribble I
Chair of the Fairfax County Zoning Board of Appeals
2103 Stirrap Lane
Alexandria VA 22308-2252

SUMMONS - CIVIL ACTION

The party upon whom this summons and the attached complaint are served is hereby
notified that unless within 30 days after such scrvice, response is made by filing in the
Clerk’s office of this Court a pleading in writing, in proper legal form, the allegations and
charges may be taken as admitted and the court may enter an order, judgment or decree

against such party either by default or after hearing evidence.
APPEARANCE IN PERSON IS NOT REQUIRED BY THIS SUMMONS.

Done in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia, on Thursday, November 21, 2013,

Plaintiff’s Attorney Kelie M. L. Budd



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY

) 2013 ,171¢08
In RE: October 9, 2013 Decision of the Board of }
Zoning Appeals of Fairfax County )
)
)
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Based on a review of Petitioner Sheila E. Frace Trust's (“Petitioner™) Petition for Writ of

| Certiorari, and pursuant to § 15.2-2314 of the Virginia Code, the Petition is GRANTED, and that |

‘thS Writ of Certiorari shall be served upon the Board of Zomng Appeals (“BZA™) requiring a
verified return be made within thirty days of service of this Writ and Petition, together with the
original or certified copies of all exhibits, transeripts, correspondence and other records or papers
contained in the apphcauon filed or considered by the BZA in making its decision in the Appeal
No. 201 3-DR-018, and that such further return shall «concisely relate such facts that may be
pertinent and material to show grounds of the decision that is appealed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY “/ V1L I3 I45E
’ M 2.
) \
) Gl
In RE: October 9, 2013 Decision of the Board of ) QURY
Zoning Appeals of Fairfax County }
)
)
Serve: John F. Ribble, III 2 @ ‘E 5 ? ? f @ 8

Chair of the Fairfax County Zoning Board of Appeals
2103 Stirrup Lane
Alexandria, Virginia 22308-2252

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

COMES NOW Petitioner Sheila E. Frace, Trustee of the Sheila E. Frace Trust
(“Petitioner™), by counsel and pursuant to VA Code §15.2-2314 er. seq., hereby appeals froxﬁ and
requests a Writ of Certiorari be granted (as required by statute) to review the final decision of the
Fairfax County Zoning Board of Appeals (“BZA™) dec.ision of October 9, 2013 in the Appeal

Number 2013-DR-018. In support of this petition, Petitioner respectfully states as follows:

Nature of the Case

L This is a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari brought pursuant to the provisions_ of VA
Code §15.2-2314, challenging the validity, under relevant state law, of the decision of the BZA
in denying Appeal No. 2013-DR-018 submitted by Petitioner Sheila E. Frace Trust, at the BZA's
October 9, 2013 hearing. The Petition challenges the BZA’s decision_as being contrary to law
and/or plainly wrong based on the zoning administration staff testifying that no tax had been paid
on the accessory structure at issue, when in fact, a preponderance of evidence shows that

Petitioner has paid tax on the accessory structure for an excess of 20 years.



9. Until the Inspector’s visit and the subsequent May 24, 2013 Notice of Violation,
1o questions or concems regarding the Shed size or location had ever been raised by Fairfax
County or any neighboring property owners. In fact, several of the nearby properties have sheds
or outbuildings similar in size and location in their backya_rds and the neighbors understand this

to be the norm.

10.  Further, since 1993 annual taxes have been assessed and paid to the County for
the Property, including for the Shed which is listed by the County as an “outbuilding.” The
payment of taxes for that length of time exempts the Shed from any action to remove it by the

zoning administration. Va, Code Ann, §15.2-2307(ii).

11. Petitioner’s hearing was held in front of the BZA on October 9,2013. Atthe
hearing, thé_ Investigator testified that the Shed was not part of the initial complaint the Zoning
Administration Division 1'éceived about the Property. He further noted that but for Ms. Frace
permitting him to enter the backyard upon his request; he would not have been aware of the Shed
and would therefore have been unable to cite the Petitioner for purported violations of the zoning

_ordinance.

12, Moreover, at the hearing the Board asked the Staff Coordinator, Matthew Mertz, -
“and tax wise, did we check the tax assessment records to see if the shed’s been shown over
15 years?” to which Mertz responded “Yes, Mr. Chairman, I did check the tax records and I did

not find any taxation on this shed.” Mertz’ statement was incorrect.

I3.  After the hearing, Petitioner obtained records from the Fairfax County
Department of Tax Administration, Real Estate Division (“Tax Dept.”) that clearly indicate taxes

have been assessed and paid on the shed structure since purchasing the Property in 1993. See

4



18, Inthe two photographs taken in 1994, it is evident that the shed near the property
line was now bigger and longer. See Exhibit D, true and accurate aerial photographs of the -
Property from the Fairfax County GIS and Mapping Services Branch (a notation has been made

for clarity purposes).

19.  Notably, current maps obtained via a property search on the Fairfax County Real
» Estate Division Website show the present Shed prominently displayed in the County’s own web
images and in aerial photos. See Exhibit E, 11/7/2013 images of the Property depicting the Shed
near the backyard’s rear southwesterly boundaries obtained from the Fairfax C;:unty Real Estate

Division Website.

20.  As Exhibits A through E demonstrate, the tax records show annual assessments

for a shed and photographs show a shed was continuously on the property and taxed.

21.  Again, it is clear that the Property has been assessed for an outbuilding shed since
. the Property was purchased in 1993. This is contrary to Mertz’ statements at the hearing which

led the Board to believe no tax had ever been assessed nor paid on the structure.
COUNTI
22,  The préceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference.

23.  Due to the Staff Coordinator’s erronecus testimony at the hearing, the BZA was
unaware that in fact tax has indeed paid on the Shed since 1993, Pursuant to Va. Code Ann.
§15.2-2307(ii), when “the owner of the building or structure has paid taxes to the locelity for

such building or structure for a period in excess of 15 years, a zoning ordinance may provide that



the building or structure is nonconforming, but shall not provide that such building or structure is

illegal and shall be removed solely due to such nonconformity.”

24.  Here, Petitioner attaches documentation that confirms thsit a tax has been assessed
and paid on the shed for a period in excess of 15 years, Accordingly, the Board’s decision was
based ona ﬁﬁsrepresentaﬁon of the facts, The decision to uphold the Zoning. Administrator
contradicts the plain language of the applicable statutes. Accordingly, the decision should be

overruled.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the following;

a. That a Writ of Certiorari be granted and that the same be served upon the BZA

- requiring a verified return be made within thirty days of service of this Petition together with the
original or certified copies of all exhibits, transcripts, correspondence and other records or papers
contained in the application filed or considered by the BZA in making its decision in the Appeal
No. 2013-DR-018, and that such further return shall concisely relate such facts that may be

pertinent and material to show grounds of the decision appealed;

b. That the Court make a deiermination that taxes have been assessed and paid on the

Shed in excess of 15 years pursuant to VA Code §15.2-2307;

¢. That the Court reverse the determination of the Board of Appeals (“BZA™) decision of

October 9, 2013 as confrary to law and without factual basis;

d. That the Court grant such other relief as is necessary and appropriate,



Dated: November §, 2013

Respectfully Submitted,

K Ml

[ N "

George R. A. Doumar (VA #26940)
Kellie M.L. Budd (VA #72084)
Doumar Martin, PLLC

2000 N. 14™ Street -- Suite 210
Arlington, VA 22201

(703) 243-3737 ,
Kbudd@doumarmartin.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
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=

LI L
..fnn ot i

Y

[REFE N
173
a rSg
EEE LG
g
SWd0Y
3:0GI4
M NI
H3.4804
3304
e ¥
i3I
Wiy,
Asn

PO i Sl
o g
[T

e 10
Ll

7

i1 oseq,

43I LNY
HRIILNG
N0 L)

OO
T
m..lﬂ v

32| Hesa

R - DSe

o

SRC-Chd T

¥n RGN 3 VY

®q IWMAKD BLRL

ERFELLEYT I
B_SIWYT QMY

mbalrm_. g1
16} 5497101 -
[ [ L
[T iseareht Vi)
26| 629555 rss
000’0 o)

[ A RNV WO

F1-27)

sipll Tons

] Hw Ky

L1541

- -
T Fivh Wi01 WOV BT 1300 L 1 oW1l —twioL - omdwmna) O
r65" Y . MOLVORN WY LG LKA WL =
g, 1 S wcrinad | M
c...ﬁ;.oq |0 MY TRl RS vm 4
1072 noEy ) edivod Gk M C VTN wdi 4 ¢ T4 I 05
laga’ss Al s 13 vy WA O NFGE [ ¥ v W A [ | oa | W] 5
.Y b WV W L RsevTY [rrion 2enavds vl T WO LA + feaWlitt| &
g 14 0 OO0 P W) § o e
AN
WY 200 % [V
: |
R [t 4000 TR, Sicn »ot | Mgy |22°w1~ LNIWISYE N (sl Dwsimn | s | WA
" mALAOKII gVt SN - [ G TR
St =] ; i 494708 TMLLL - DTV wed
241 5D/9 uw i
SMY4L SSYW - wun
; Log y . a7 7. L 1 R Eh
an WAL 1920904908 |g52708 I3 ST 289 XA 15 Y 110]
qwm582382&8..32%«532...8_.m WL . |emn| 3mn et ae o m ] o |

FINY WCGM DI TYIGE

WA WO T ||| DS | isver

—&t

T S{°td 4D O0ilt LNBT
I1314W6] aBiI3

LING 1340 3DV 3BT §
OGN mjenfy By 10w LVIH
INON - RIF (ws58
INGN INIWASYE

aesil Hewe

H 0 SMLvF-1TUW i Snivd
4 : esssnusussBONLGeL i TwiAiIg [y SidOoY
. M : . : ! GGHAYYH SHOANS
- .- . MM Ly 5Ywr LNT
. . BIWI0Q
* . c TIONIHE el FS8quE) 490y
- ' - - UG ANNINNTY SEwM X3
» %] - . T33LHULE o) 3308418
<. » dwvds Q008 L1 [580)
. » EUVRRFLOIE b1 2 3Isn
s s T T et
HINSE A . + Foew AceIdNE
(24741121 uw i ALY T TP 4 JWHLJ SLt me SYEL ol 3
Wt =3 . e JLETILJSU  nrg e W3 leddud pggt
nziz._. SSyM FUYVIE 'l d% -
S9L7021 oy : . B0 ] 2 336 Lif 41
hﬂ—.\Oh [ [y rreryy) ) S1UM LWl
000’ 0% ] =y 0k Y SSNON 1 MMLARER T
Ik STV EML 1
Y+ ™oL i ¥ I43KY onm_.
ts|satfss o £ F Yo
oD os onn] ! ¥ RISV TWERT 4
sUL 0T WioL 9 43V4437 Yivauwln
28 muw___o_n ] j T WO | (e SSRTY ¥ TN - yNe0 DO
000704 o ey i TTHM Bdav] ¢ [¢] wca] LO20 OO
[ WTYA TR Wl [ T A @ E ik - i _:.wﬁ_ no_ _—. _o..n.
= i ””MM"M I e e VI8 W 1o w0 e T
661 (198 651 Frrnana L 2
TwALL oMl
. . ; b
Sed it IV TYLOL MW YT L0 DECACKEY ¥ DY — e R L7 T 1) e
S6¢ 4% WOLVTIGE 111900 AN THD1 H _ T i T -
. AR SRTRIAG (B W ! i @
LTt} LN LNFRIT U GEEYORMID DRIV W ! _ . _ ! -

wua(| Is

Jeni)y He:

X
N98’s



EEWTEIT
iR

107 9 T

R0 E0 1 Owb

" wa IHMHYE 920N B0E 08
ssvona 140 10914dss0 (NS E e tA8ZNED

ol - . “}

g 1 & toopi t 1

p | 81" ! 2 be |19
A .o . oz wi.:qfn&}_ vaw @ | e |
TTUET wivomen e

; ,.
CRETTL ﬂ u 9:2 NB3
1374W0D OHOI3H

T LING 71340 - ale tEN

OR N0y 431¥ L0H i3t

IHOH  HId IWSE

. mxa.. 1NN ISYE

. 0 SHLY@-4tH SHivH

ARURAANE ARKRAARHUN £ SHOgyn1g m SHooY"
. GOOMAUYH SHOONd
TIUH AdI 81 1HI
. HIWOG
JISHTHS HO1L1S0dW0Z A00H

RIOTE HWONIWNTY 8TIVH LG
(S)AHGLS 1o 83THOLS
WV 000M LINULSHOD

ANITIING IT2HIS 3sn

%

it ]

-l-t-a‘-t"
[ E X RIEEE RN

T LI

5480
.-nw- 2 » 80 THEIH) sER1
N ] mm -
|

O T 9 238 TI£ 11
Ittﬁ.ﬂtl‘

HO THHAHD 9ERT

HBEE
DASITN i Fh-AGNAD IMT
31780 ] TIE e i 50
Eaf |t
i Wﬂ.wmﬂm T T ] ™ v ) . i
6681 __EBSL . . T2 Gov. !
r R . . 1tse E0 1 6w :
' . L. ) s
1 i a1 VO ﬁ - W G TR
FERES ROUFCITET TR3Y AR AR _ I ~ Sb'55
- 00 SMEWILNG SELVERGE T 1 15
258 v atves sera e ; | a0 g9



"EXHIBITC


















EXHIBIT E



»

Fairfax County . 11/7713 3:00 PM

MAP #: 0401 03 0311
FRACE SHEILAETR 1836 CHERRXI DR

Mm TR

doq 03 0309

09~ %
310

A3H2 06 D5

ot e en

.

(i 03 03T

CEO2 05 G303

[ Q3 DE03

S Iy Ry I T

agerd 5 My RD ’2 D41 m.yéﬂ

Agrlal Imagery Copyright 2007 Commonwealth of Virginia

htip:/ ficare.falrfaxcounty. gov/arcgtsmaps/PrintMap.aspx?page Type=D...ImageFormat=PNG&preservescalewtruekheight=6698wI|dth=S87&)rmd=7878

Page 1 of 1



bppeesl 20/3 ~DR-O/F

ATTACHMENT|6

VIRGINIA:
In the Suspwome Court of Virginia hold at the Sapeme Gourt PBuilding in the
@ﬂf%wna’m Thursday &e 26th cézyo/ February, 201S5.

Sheila E. Frace, Trustee of the
Sheila E. Frace Trust, Appellant,

against Record No. 140676
Circuit Court No. CL-2013-0017108

Leslie B, Johnson, Fairfax County
Zoning Administrator, Appellee,

Upon an appeal from a
judgment rendered by the Circuit
Court of Fairfax County.

Upon consideration of the record, briefs, and argument
of counsel, the Court is of opinion that the circuit court did not
err when it dismissed the certiorari proceeding because the
petitioner failed to timely name the Board of Supervisors of
Fairfax County {"Board of Supervisors") as a party. Therefore, the
Court will affirm the judgment of the c¢ircuit court.

On May 21 and May 23, 2013, a Fairfax County Code Compliance
Investigator responded to an anonymous complaint regarding the
property of Sheila E. Frace ("Frace”)}® and subsequently issued a
Notice of Violation. Frace requested and cbtained a hearing before
the Board of Zoning Appeals of Fairfax County ("BZA") to contest
the Notice of Viclation., On October 9, 2013, the BZA upheld the
viclation determination of the Zoning Administrator of Fairfax

County ("Zoning Administrator").

! The record owner of the property is the Sheila E. Frace
Trust.




On November 8, 2013, Frace filed a petition for writ of
certiorari in the Circuit Court of Fairfax County pursuant to Code
§ 15.2-2314, which permits a person "aggrieved by any decision of
the board of zoning appeals" to seek judicial review in the
appropriate circuit court within 30 days of the final decision of
the board of zoning appeals. Consistent with the first paragraph
of Code § 15.2-2314, Frace styled her petition as follows:

In RE: October 9, 2013 Decision of the Board of

Zoning Appeals of Fairfax County.
She did not name the Board of Supervisors or any other party. She
served a copy of the petition on the Chair of the BZA; she did not
serve any other entity or person.

Subsegquently, the circuit court permitted the Zoning
Administrator to intervene. On January 10, 2014, the Zoning
Administrator filed a motion to dismiss, arguing that Code § 15.2-
2314 made the Board of Supervisors a necessary party to the
proceeding. Thus, Frace was reguired to name the Board of
Supervisors as a party within the 30-day pericd.

On January 24, 2014, the circuit court held a hearing on the
Zoning Administrator's motion to dismiss. After hearing argument
from counsel, the circuit court granted the moticon, ruling that:

The code gection is c¢rystal clear that the
governing body is a necessary party to the
proceeding.

It is the basic rule of appellate
procedure that you have to serve all necessary
parties. . . . Failure to serve, and the
matter fails for that reason.




On appeal, Frace argues that the circuit court erred because
she styled the petition precisely as regquired by the first
paragraph of Code § 15.2-2314 and because the 30-day period is not
jurisdictionally fatal. For these reasons, she contends that the
circuit court should have allowed her to add the Board of
Supervisors as a party to the proceeding after the 30-day statutory
period, rather than dismissing the casge.

A certicrari proceeding is "purely statutory in nature."

Board of Superviscrs v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 225 Va. 235, 238,

302 8.E.2d 19, 20 (1%83) ("Beard of Superviscrs I"). Therefore,

the provisions of Code § 15.2-2314 govern "the proper institution
of a proceeding thereunder." Id. The interpretation of a statute
presents a guesticn of law that the Court reviews de novo.
Perreault v. The Free Lance-8tar, 276 Va. 375, 384, 666 S.E.2d 352,
357 (2008).

In Board of Supervisors I, the Court interpreted the

predecessor statute to Code § 15.2-2314, former Code § 15.1-497,
and concluded that "until return on the writ of certiorari is made
by the beocard of zoning appeals, the only necessary parties . ., .
are the aggrieved person and the board [of zoning appeals]." 225
Va., at 238, 302 5.E.2d at 21. Accordingly, the Court permitted the
petitioner to add nec¢essary parties identified after the return was
made. Id. at 239, 302 S.E.2d at 21. However, unlike Frace, the

petitioner in Board of Supervisors I had made the necessary party

identified by former Code § 15.1-497 — the beoard of zoning appeals
— a party to the proceeding within the 30-day statutory period.
Id. at 238, 302 S.E.2d at 21 (*No party ecther than the aggrieved

person and the board of zoning appeals is mentioned in connection

3




with the petition . . . ."). Thus, the petitioner had properly
instituted the proceedings under the statute.

In 2010, the General Assembly amended the first paragraph of
Code § 15.2-2314 to prescribe the proper styling of the petition.
2010 Acts ch. 241. The General Assembly also inserted a paragraph
(now the third unnumbered paragraph) explicitly providing that
"[alny review of a decision of the board [of zoning appeals] shall
not be considered an action against the board and the board shall
not be a party to the proceedings."” Id. Instead, the General
Asgembly provided that the "governing body," defined in Code
§ 15.2-102 as "the board of supervisors of a county," is a
necessary party to proceedings initiated pursuant to Code § 15.2-
2314. Id. As amended, Code § 15.2-2314 provides:

Any person . . . aggrieved by any decision of
the board of zoning appeals . . . may file with
the clerk of the circuit court for the county
or city a petition that shall be styled "In Re:
[date] Decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals
of {locality name]" specifying the grounds con
which aggrieved within 30 days after the final
decision of the board.

Upon the presentation of such petition,
the court shall allow a writ of certicrari to
review the decision of the board of zoning
appeals and shall prescribe therein the time
within which a return thereto must be made and
served upon the secretary of the board of
zoning appeals or, if no secretary exists, the
chair of the board of zoning appeals

Any review of a decision of the board
shall not be considered an action against the
board and the board shall not be a party to the
proceedings . . . . The governing body, the

4




landowner, and the applicant before the board
of zoning appeals shall be necessary parties to
the proceedings.
The several paragraphs of Code § 15.2-2314 must be "read and

considered as a whole . . . to determine the intent of the General

Assembly from the words contained in the statute." Department of

Med. Assistance v. Beverly Healthcare of Fredericksburg, 268 Va.
278, 285, 601 S.E.2d 604, 607-08 (2004}). Moreover, 1f practicable,

edach paragraph must be given "sensible and intelligent effect."
Id., 601 S.E.2d at 608. As amended, Code § 15.2-2314 clearly
signals that boards of zoning appeals are not necessary parties to
certiorari proceedings. 1In effect, the third unnumbered paragraph
substitutes the "governing body" for the board of zoning appeals as
the necessary governmental party. The substitution reflects a
governing body's interest in defending its zoning ordinances and
the status of a board of zoning appeals as a guasi-judicial entity,
the decisions of which are subject to review by a circuit court.?
When read as a whole, the first three paragraphs provide for the
proper institution of the proceeding in the circuit court, while
the following paragraphs describe what must be contained in the
return, standards for conducting the proceeding, and standards for
rendering the decision.

Although the 2010 amendments changed the necessary parties to

a certiorari proceeding, the rationale behind the decision in Board

? Although Frace suggests that the term "governing body" is
ambiguous or contradictory, it is plainly defined in Code § 15.2-
102 as "the board of supervisors of a county." Purther, Code
§ 15.2-102 plainly states that the definitions contained therein

apply throughout Title 15.2.
5




of Supervisors I remains valid., To properly institute proceedings

under Code § 15.2-2314, an aggrieved person must give timely notice

to the necessary parties identified by statute. See Board of

Supervisors I, 225 Va. at 238, 302 §.E.2d at 21. Nothing in Code

§ 15.2-2314 suggests otherwise. Rather, the General Assembly
expressly jdentified parties with an interest in the proceeding and
who must be given notice and an copportunity to protect such
interest.

Moreover, while the 30-day period "is not an aspect of the
circuit court's subject matter jurisdiction," timely compliance
with Code § 15.2-2314 is nonetheless required to trigger the

circuit court's "active jurisdiction.” See Board of Supervisors v.

Board of Zoning Appeals, 271 Va. 336, 340, 343-44, 626 S5.E.24 374,

376, 378-79 (2006) ("Board of Supervisors II"), As stated in Boaxrd

of Supervisors II, the 30-day filing requirement is a "statutory

prerequisite”" that could be considered "notice jurisdiction,
[requiring] effective notice to a party" before a circuit court may
exercise its subject matter jurisdiction. Id. at 345 & n.3, 626
S.E.2d at 379 & n.3 (internal guotation marks and citation
omitted) .

Although the 30-day filing requirement may be walived, no
waiver occurred in the present case, See id, at 347-48, 626 S.E.2d
at 381. In fact, the Zoning Administrator timely filed a motion to
dismiss the present case, because Frace failed to name any
necessary adverse party within the 30-day period. Frace never
served the Board of Superviscors or otherwise attempted to make the
Board of Supervisors a party to the proceeding, even after the

Zoning Administrator filed the motion to dismiss.

6




Finally, compliance with the styling requirement in the first
paragraph is only one of the statutory prerequisites that an
aggrieved person must satisfy to obtain judicial review pursuant to
Code § 15.2-2314. To rule, as Frace argues, that an aggrieved
party can comply with the first paragraph, but fail to timely name
or serve the necessary partiesg identified in the third paragraph,
and still preserve his or her right teo obtain judicial review,
renders the third paragraph superflucus. It would also be contrary

to our rulings in Board of Supervisors I and Board of Supervisors

II. An aggrieved party may comply with Code § 15.,2-2314 by
formatting the style of the petition as provided in the first
paragraph and then naming the governing body as a necessary party
in the body of the petition.?

For these reasons, we affirm the judgment of the Circuit Court
of Pairfax County. The appellant shall pay to the appellee two
hundred and fifty dollars damages.

This order shall be published in the Virginia Reports and

shall be certified tc the said circuit court.

A Copy,

Tegte:
?a;tf., UM‘M&&\/

Clerk

’ While ordinarily the names of all parties will be found in

the caption, the statute dictates a different style in this case,
7
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List of Attachments and Exhibits

Attachment ‘1’ -- Deed, 1836 Cherri Drive, signed April 30, 2005, recorded with Fairfax

County May 10, 2006

Attachment ‘2°-- Declaration of Sheila E. Frace Trust dated April 20, 2005

Exhibit *A’ -~

Exhibit ‘B’ --

Exhibit ‘C” --

Exhibit "D’ --

Exhibit ‘E” --

Exhibit ‘F* --

Exhibit ‘G’ --

Exhibit ‘H’ --

Exhibit ‘I --

Survey Plat by Kenneth W. White, Land Surveyor, dated April 13, 1993
Survey Plat by James D. Thurber, Land Surveyor, dated Apnl 2, 2015
Statement of Dorothy Wine, 1834 Cherri Drive, Falls Church, VA

‘Report of Inspection on Structural, Electrical and Mechanical Grading and
Drainage’ by Robert L. DuBose, Professional Engineer, dated March 22, 1993

Deed, 1836 Cherri Drive, filed May 4, 1993, platted and recorded with Fairfax
County .

Itemized Estimate, ‘Rebuild Shed’, from No Va Tech Services, Co., dated May 6,
2013

Estimate, ‘Shed Roof Work’, from Fred Home Repairs, dated July 12, 2013
Photographs, varies. Printed, and also on CD-R Disk.

‘Google Earth’ aerial image: subject property and abutting properties.
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(Exempt §58.1-811 a-12)
THIS DEED COF GIFT is made and entered into thia '30“' day of

QFII , 2005, by and betwesn GSHEILA ELATINE FRACE,

UGrantoxr* gHEIIA B, FRACE, TRUSTEE, and auccessor truatese .

under THE GHEILA E, FRACE TRUST Jaclated on ths 202 day of April, !
¥

2005, "Grantaes”.
WITHEGSETH: ‘

That the Granter for and in consideration of the eum of Ten .
Dollars (5$10.00} cash in nand paid, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, do hereby give, grant, and convey unto tha gaid
Grantees, all of that certzin lot or parc=l of land situare, lying

and being i1in the County off Falrfax, ‘Jirginia, and mors
particularly deacribed as follows:
1ot 311, Saction 6, Pimmit Hills, a@ the pame appears duly

dedicated, platted and recorded in Deed Book 960 at page
446, among the land records of Pairfax County, Virginia. : .

AND DEING THE SAME propexty conveyed to.the Grantor by

Deed dated May 3, 1933, by Jeffery David Kimball and
Elizabeth A, Kimball, and racorded in Deed Book 8542 at Page
1235 ameng the aforesaid land records, . :

This conoveyance is made expressly subject to any and all

recorded eagpements, conditions, restrietion, rights of way and
agreements as Chey may lawfully apply to the real estate hereby

conveyed or any part therent.
WITNESS the following signature and veal.

MEDS#M

SHEILA ELAINE FRACE ;

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, to-wit:

The foregoing Deed was signed and acknowledged Lefore me this
R0 day of _ADEM , 2005, by SHEILA BLAINE FRACE. ‘

A&AW

- Notary Public .
My Commission Expizes: |a|3|'|gmg

Tax Map No. 040-1-03-0311 /

No Consideration
When recorded, retwn to:

Porter & Gair, P.C.
3815 Plaza Drive .
Fairfax, VA 22030 ' - . A

* (DRAFTER)

' SR outlR T, e e
05/10/2006

&
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Att. 2°
DECLARATION OF THE SHEILA E. FRACE TRUST

SHEILA E. FRACE (hereinafter known as "Settlor”) of Falls Church, Virginia, desiring to
create a trust this ;O"“ day of aar‘i} , 2005, hereby names herself as Trustee of the trust
herein declared, provided, that in the event she becomes incompetent, resigns or for any other
reason cannot act as Trustee, Pamela D. Longacre, presently of Danielsville, Pennsylvania, shall
be the successor Trustee, and, provided further, that if Pamela D. Longacre becomes
incompetent, resigns or for any other reason cannot act as Trustee petition may be made by an
interested party to a court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a suitable person to act as Trustee.

The Settlor is not married. In the event the Settlor should have any children, all references
herein to the "children of the Settlor" shall refer to those children. The term "Settlor's child” or
“child of the Settlor” shall refer to one of the children of the Settlor. Any child bom to the Settlor
within six months of the signing of this Declaration shall be included in the above terms.

ARTICLE |. Creation of Trust

The Settlor hereby declares the "SHEILA E. FRACE TRUST" and has caused or may
cause certain accounts, securities, personal or real property, proceeds of life insurance upon her
life, all as set forth in Schedule "A" attached hereto as part of this Declaration, to be designated in
the name of or payable to the trust created by this Declaration. The Trustee will now or hereafter
be named as the primary or contingent beneficiary of the proceeds of the assets or policies in the
event of the death of the insured. The Settlor or any other person may add other property or
insurance policies to the trust hereby created by making such insurance payable to or transferring
such property to the Trustee. All insurance proceeds or other assets received by the Trustee shall
be held in trust and managed and distributed in accordance with this Declaration.

ARTICLE Il. Concerning Insurance Policies

A. The Settlor will, to the extent she wishes, pay all charges required to continue the
insurance policies in force, and the Trustee shall have no duty to pay these charges. The Trustee
is under no duty to stay informed with respect to the insurance policies or with respect to the
performance of any act necessary to keep the said policies in force. The Trustee shall not be
liable to anyone if for any reason the policies, or any of them, shall lapse or otherwise be
uncollectable. The Trustee shall have no duties or obligations hereunder until the maturity of any

policies, or the death of the insured.

B. The Settlor reserves the right, without anyone’s consent, to change the beneficiary of,
assign or borrow against, and exercise options under the policies over which she has such power.
She may, if she chooses, receive all payments, dividends, surrender values, proceeds of matured
endowments or other benefits under the policies that accrue while she is aiive. This Declaration
shall be in effect as to the proceeds of the policies flowing from loans taken against them or
otherwise. The Trustee shall not seek reimbursement from the Personal Representative of the
Settlor's estate on account of any such loan or charge made against the proceeds of the policies.

C. Upon the death of the Settlor, the Trustee shall collect the proceeds of such policies as
are payable to the Trustee and may execute receipts and releases required by the insurance
companies. The Trustee may institute any proceeding at law or equity in order to enforce the



payment of any proceeds and may do and perform any and all acts and things which may be
necessary or proper for the purpose of collecting any sums which may be due and payable under
the terms of such policies, but shall not be required to enter into or maintain any litigation or
enforce payment of such policies until the Trustee shall have been indemnified by the estate of
the insured or by a beneficiary of this Trust against all expenses and liabilities to which the

Trustee might be subjected by any such action.
ARTICLE Ill. Rights to Add, Withdraw, Amend and Revoke

The Settlor reserves to herself and any other person the right to make other policies of
insurance payable to the Trustee and to transfer to the Trustee other assets that are acceptable to
the Trustee. Any assets transferred to the Trustee by a third person may be withdrawn by such
third person at any time during his or her lifetime, and the Trustee, so that this may be
accomplished, shall if necessary, segregate the assets upon the books of the trust for accounting
purposes, but need not separate them physically. The Settlor reserves the right to amend or
individually revoke this Declaration by a signed writing (other than a wil). But the duties or
compensation of the Trustee shall not be changed without the consent of the Trustee. If this
Declaration has been revoked but at the death of the Settlor a policy of insurance is still payable to
the Trustee, the Trustee shall be authorized to pay over the proceeds of any such policy of
insurance to the Personal Representative of the Estate of the Settlor.

ARTICLE V. Provisions Governing Trust Benefits.

The Settlor desires the trust to benefit any children who may be bom to the Settlor in the
future and to benefit Glenn Martin Heller (to the extent the Trustee determines it is appropriate).
Foliowing the death of the Settlor, the Trustee shall administer the Trust upon these directions:

A. The Trustee shall apply and distribute the net income and principal of the Trust Estate,
established during the life of the Settlor or increased under her will, for the benefit of the Settlor's
children who survive her, if any, and of Glenn Martin Heller, as follows:

1. The trustee shall divide the assets of the trust into two shares, one comprised
of 50% of the asset value to be designated as “Share A” and the other comprised of 50% of the
asset value to be designated as “Share B” or the “Children’s Share”.

a. Share A: The net income of Share A of the trust may be distributed
outright to Glenn Martin Heller in such amounts as the Trustee in the Trustee’s sole and absolute
discretion as the Trustee deems proper at such intervals as shall be convenient to the Trustee.
Any income not s distributed shall be added to the principal of Share A from time to time as the
Trustee shall determine. The purpose of Share A shall be to provide ultimately for the Settlor's
children as may survive her, provided that distributions from the principal of Share A may be made
from time to time to Glenn Martin Heller in such amounts and at such times as are determined in
the sole and absolute discretion of the Trustee to be appropriate and necessary for the health and
support of Glenn Martin Heller, taking into account other financial resources as may from time to
time be available to Glenn Martin Heller and his own capacity to produce income from his own
efforts. The forgoing is subject, however, to the proviso that no distributions may be made (o
Glenn Martin Heller for the purpose of the payment of debt he has incurred at any time before the
date of distribution and that portion of the principal shall be not liable to attachment, execution or
garnishment by any private or governmental creditor of Glenn Martin Heller since such distribution
would impair the future financial interest of the children of the Settlor or other beneficiaries of this



trust.

The principal of Share A shall also be distributed in the sole and absolute discretion of the
Trustee for the benefit of the living children of the Settlor who are under the age of twenty-two (22)
for their maintenance, support, health and education in such amounts as the Trustee shall deem
appropriate, provided, that upon the death of the youngest of the Settlor's children, alt others
being over twenty-two (22) years of age, or upon the youngest of the Settlor’s children attaining
the age of twenty-two (22), whichever is later, the Trustee shail distribute to Glenn Martin Heller
one-third (1/3) of the principal balance of Share A as of that date, five years later the Trustee shali
distribute to Glenn Martin Heller one-half (1/2) of the principal balance of Share A as of that date
and five years fater the Trustee shall distribute to Glenn Martin Heller the remaining principal
balance of Share A. In the event of the death of Glenn Martin Heller the remaining balance of
Share A shall be paid over to Share B and administered as a part thereof. If at that time Share B
no longer exists the remaining balance of Share A shall be paid one-half (1/2) fo the living heirs of
the Settlor as determined by the Virginia law of intestate succession then in effect and one-half to
the living heirs of Glenn Martin Heller as determined by the Virginia law of intestate succession

then in effect. Share A shall then terminate.
b. Share B or the Children’s share:

(1) Until the youngest of the Settlor's children attains the age of twenty-two
(22) years, the Trustee shall pay to or apply for the benefit of the Settlor's children, so much of the
net income retained in the Children’s share up to the whole thereof as the Trustee in its sole
discretion may from time to time deem necessary or advisable for their proper care, maintenance,
support or education, taking into account other resources available to them including support by
their father and income from their own earning capacity after age eighteen. The balance of the
said net income retained in the Children’s share, if any, shail be accumulated by the Trustee and
from time to time added to the principal of Share B. The Trustee shall keep in mind that a
significant purpose of the Trust is to provide for the care of the Settlor's children while they are
minars and supplementary income during the period they are gaining post high school education
or training. The Trustee is reminded that the intent of the Settlor is to meet the children’s needs in
much the same manner as those needs would have been met had the Settlor lived, at the same
time giving due consideration to other resources that may be available to them in terms of support
from their father during their minorities and support derived from their own efforts during their post

high school years.

(2) Though it is the desire of the Settlor that the principal of the trust
remain intact for investment and reinvestment, in the event the Trustee, in its sole discretion,
determines that the income from the assets allocable to Share B is not sufficient to meet the
needs of the Settior's children while they are under the age of twenty-two (22) years even after
taking into consideration other resources available to meet those needs (as above stated), and
should they or any one child of the Settlor for any reason be in need of funds for his or her proper
care, maintenance, support or education after considering all resources including the child’s
earning ability, the Trustee may pay to or apply for a their benefit, in addition to the payments
hereinabove provided, such amounts from the principal as the Trustee may from time to time
deem necessary or advisable for the needs and benefit of that child or those children.

(3) Given that the Settlor's children may have different needs it is possible
that the distribution of benefits between them may be unequal over the years (as might have been
the case had the Settlor survived). While the Trustee shall endeavor to apply the same standard



to all children, the Trustee is under no obligation to maintain equality of benefits between the
children during the period covered by sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) immediately above.

{(4) The term “education” as used in sub-paragraphs 1 and 2 immediately
above shall include primary and secondary education, industrial, trade or vocational school,
college or university and graduate study ‘including law school, medical school or educational

preparation for other professions.

(5) Upon the youngest of the Settlor's children attaining the age of twenty-
two (22) Share B shall be divided into as many sub-shares as there are children of the Settlor then
liing and a sub-share shall be designated for each child. Each sub-share shall then be

distributed as follows:
One-third of the principal balance shall be distributed outright and free of

trust to the child for whom the sub-share is designated.

One-half of the principal balance shall be distributed outright and free of
trust to the child for whom the sub-share is designated when that child attains the age of twenty-
seven (27) or immediately if he or she has already attained age 27.

The balance of the principal shall be distributed outright and free of trust to
the child for whom the sub-share is designated when that child attains the age of thirty-two (32) or

immediately if he or she has already attained age 32.

Notwithstanding the above distribution scheme, in the event the Trustee,
after taking into consideration other resources available to a child for whom a sub-share is held,
determines in its sole discretion that during the period of five years between disbursements, the
child for any reason would be in need of funds for that child's proper care, maintenance, support
or education, the Trustee may pay to or apply for that child’s benefit, in addition to the payments
hereinabove provided, such amounts from the principal as the Trustee may from time to time
deem necessary or advisabie for that child's use and benefit.

(6) In the event a child of the Settlor dies after Share B is divided into sub-
shares, that child’s sub-share shall be paid over to his or her issue per stirpes but if none, shall be
added to the other sub-shares of his or her sibiings and administered as part of those sub-shares
or distributed to other siblings who have already attained ages allowing outright distribution of all
or a part of their sub-shares as would have been the case if the addition to the sub-share had
been made at the time of the youngest of the children attaining the age of twenty-two (22).

(7) In the event all children of the Settlor predecease Glenn Martin Heller
without leaving issue surviving, the balance of Share B shall be paid over to Share A and shall be
administered and distributed as a part thereof as would have been the case if the addition to the
Share had been made at the time of the Settlor's death. In the event all children of the Settlor
survive Glenn Martin Heller and thereafter die without issue surviving the balance of Share B shall
pass to the then living heirs of the Settlor determined by the Virginia law of intestate succession

then in effect. Share B shall then terminate.

ARTICLE V. Administrative Powers of Trustee

In addition to the powers granted by law, the Setftlor grants to the Trustee those powers
set forth in Section 64.1-57 of the Code of Virginia, and incorporate that Code Section in this



Declaration by this reference. Subject to the requirements of the preceding sentence, the Trustee
shall:

A. Hold, possess, manage, and control the Trust Estate for the purposes and uses herein
set forth;

B. Invest and reinvest all or any part of the Trust Estate in such stocks, bonds, securities,
investment trusts, investment companies, or other property, real or perscnal, as in its discretion it
shall deem proper, without regard to statutes limiting the property the Trustee may purchase;

C. Sell, transfer, exchange, or otherwise, dispose of, any part of the Trust Estate, for cash
or on terms at public or private sale, and to pledge or encumber the same; .

D. Lease any real estate held hereunder for any term, notwithstanding the duration of the
Trust;

E. Execute and deliver any deeds, leases, assignments, or other instruments as may be
necessary to carry out the provisions of the Trust;

F. Make any distribution hereunder either in kind or in money. Distribution in kind shall be
made at the market vaiue of the property distributed, and the Trustee may, in its discretion, cause
the share to be transferred to any distributee to be composed of property like or different from that

transferred to any other distributee.
G. Remove the trust assets to another state to facilitate administration.

H. Pay directly or make funds from the trust available to the Personal Representative of
the Settlor's estate for the payment of obligations owed by her at the time of her death, her funeral
expenses, costs of her last illness and the cost, if any, of a marker upon her grave.

ARTICLE VI. Inapplicability of the Uniform Principal and Income Act.

The provisions of the Uniform Principal and Income Act presently codified as Title 55,
Chapter 15.1, of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, (Sections 55-277.1 — 55-277.33), any
reenactment of any law of similar import, as weil as similar enactments in jurisdictions other than

Virginia, shall not apply to this trust.

ARTICLE VII. Alienation.

No beneficiary of this Trust shall have any right to alienate, encumber or anticipaté his or
her interest in the principal or income of the Trust in any manner, nor shall such interest of any
beneficiary be subject to claims of his or her creditors or liable to attachment, execution, or other

process of law.
ARTICLE VIII. Matters of Interpretation.

This Trust has been created under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and its
validity, construction, and administration shall be determined by the laws of that State. For
simplicity, pronouns and other terms are sometimes expressed in one number and gender, but
where appropriate to the context these terms shall be deemed to include the other numbers and



genders, The underiined headings are for convenience and shall not affect interpretation.

ARTICLE IX. Trustee Liability.

Neither the Trustee named in this Declaration nor the successor Trustee named herein
shall be personally liable for acts or amissions in the administration of this Trust except in the

event of bad faith, gross negligence or willful misconduct.
WITNESS the following signature and seal:

Shala & Rrars

Sheila E. Frace

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA )
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX )

The foregoing instrument was signed and acknowledged before me this =04z day of

/meé , 2005, by Sheila E. Frace.
¢,
'/Zg//a,pfu)/ (jf{w/fﬁw_ﬂ

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: ,"?,%3// 25
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Exlt. 'C’

May 25, 2015

My name is Dorothy Wine.

| live at 1834 Cherri Drive, Falls Church, VA 22043, and | live next door to Sheila Frace.

1 have lived next door to the property since July of 1973,

The shed in Sheila Frace’s backyard was placed there by the previous owner of her home.

The shed is not a problem as far as { am concerned.

ook A Wre

Dorothy A. Wine
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Member

e ‘{5.- 7007 GIRARD STREET « McLEAN, VIRGIMIA 22101
it : (703) 356-8110
Report of Inspection
on
Structural, Electrical and Mechanical Grading and Drainage
located at for

oy o ' — THEVLA  FRACE
AR Fonerr PR 230l PERRY  PoMNYT PR
el ! \~ /A 22 pya A 9200
ST S L hune\~ N A e ANNANDALE A 7003

f
Description of House Q)Q@‘\fﬂb Lﬂ;

Front Exposure (NEWS) Zrkfjlfi Reported Age }4-2— Weather (?/GVI} ((\/
—_— 7

This report of inspection has been prepared at your request for your sole confi-
dential and exclusive use and possession, for the purpose of ascertaining the
present physical condition of the premises and/or installed equipment. The report
covers only those portions of the subject premises and equipment that could be
visually inspected and does not include any portion not actually seen or capable
of being seen. The report as to present condition is not to be construed as a
guarantee or warranty and is not intended for the purpose of fixing a value or as
an opinion as to the advisability or inadvisability of purchase.

This written report covers the items of interest found during the inspection.

Full value from this inspection can be obtained from your notes and the discussions
during the walk through, study of this written report pages 1, 3, 5, 7, 9 and 11,
and the general supplemental information on the back of each page of this report,
pages 2, 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12. And by adhering to the enclosed suggestions for
maintaining your home by the American Society of Home Inspectors. We strongly
recommend a "walk through" a day or so before settlement, during which your agent
and you can recheck everything, especially all of the mechanical equipment such as
heating, A/C, plumbing, major appliances, such as dishwasher, refrigerator, range,

garbage disposal, exhaust fan.

DuBose is a member of the American Society of Home Inspectors and conforms to its
ethical code and its Inspection Standards. We have no interest, present or
contemplated, in the property inspected and no involvement with tradespeople or

benefits derived from any sales or improvements.

Any controversy or claim arising out of this agreement shall be settled by
arbitration in accordance with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the

American Aribtration Associationm.

The Purchaser's signature constitutes acceptance of the terms stated above.
Inspection fee of $J'7\Dr "™ is due when inspection is completed.
: B J! “”&

Client/Client's Representative Sighature YT S Tt Date.) ; “ 7 7
7 B
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1. ROOFING, GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS AND CHIMNEYS

a. The most common type roof shingles used today is asphalt shingles with a life

expectancy of 15 to 20 years. Only two layers of asphalt shingles should be applied.
The second layer should be applied over the first layer when the shingles just begin
to curl, cup and crack (15 to 17 years). It is more economical to apply a second
layer than to wait too long and remove old shingles and start over. After the second
layer of asphalt shingles is applied you can wait as long as you wish since both
layers have to be removed when it starts to leak. Tile and slate roofs last three to
four times as long but cost five to nine times as much. Slate requires some periodic
repairs during its lifetime. Heavy grade wood shingles may last 25 to 30 years;
cheap, thin wood shingles have about the same life expectancy as asphalt shingles, 15

to 20 years. Asbestos-cement shingles are intermediate in life and cost, but are very

brittle. The steeper the roof slope, the longer its leak-free expectancy.

b... Flashings: are extremely important and should be checked and repaired, if
required, every 3 to 5 years.

c. Copper gutters are best, but expensive factory painted seamless aluminum is
used most often today. Galvanized steel is inexpensive but corrodes through easily.

All should be kept clean and have a good straight slope towards downspouts. The water

must be carried away from the house by pipe or splash blocks and sloping grades.
Since leaks at the joints of the gutter cannot be detected unless it is raining, we
recommend you inspect the gutters during a rainstorm to see if the leaders or gutters

leak anywhere. If this is not possible, get a representation from the seller that the

downspouts and gutters are not clogged, broken or in need of repairs.

d. Problems in flat roofs are common and more difficult to diagnose than pitched

roofs because the path of the water leakage through flat roaofs is often quite hard to
trace. Flat roofs are expensive to repair. Built up flat roofs vary greatly in life
span and it is difficult to predict with any accuracy when a leak will develop.

o. The concrete chimney cap over the brick must not be allowed to have cracks in
it during winter months. If water gets into the brick during freezing weather, it may

destroy the chimney.

2. EXTERIOR OF THE HOUSE
a. The sillplate should be at least 8" above the ground. Woodwork touching or

close to the ground is more subject to rot and termites.

b. Storm windows and doors provide protection as well as energy savers. Houses
pusy with many corners, angles and decorative trim cost more to maintain. You can
expect more deterioration of roofing, siding and paint, on that portion of the house
facing south.

¢. Peeling, flaking or bubbling paint may indicate moisture under the surface
from condensation, i.e., lack of a vapor barrier in the wall. Water is a house's
worst enemy; good roofs (see above), generous overhangs with soffit ventilators, good
gutters and grades around foundation that slope down and away from the hcuse at all
points, prevent water from causing problems in and around the foundations. Heavy
summer rainstorms and freeze-thaw cycles following snow occasionally result in water

penetration into the house through roofs or walls.
d. Aging brick walls sometimes have softening mortar which makes them more

vulnerable to water leaks.

e. TIf screens and storm windows are stored in the basement, we recommend you
obtain a representation from the seller that there is one screen and one storm window
for each window of the house and that they are all in good working condition.

f. Condensation between sheets of insultated glass on sliding patio doors that
do not have adequate doorstops is a particular problem. When the door is thrown open
and badly shaken at the end of its run, it can crack the seal between the sheets of
glass and moist air can enter the cavity. The only remedy is to replace the glass
unit. In some cases, this need for replacement can occur with a very high percentage
of all of the windows in the house.

g. Hardboard siding is quite prone to failure. As it absorbs moisture it
expands and pulls away trom the wall and bulges out in a time period of a couple of
years. Wet rot occurs around the nails. Only paints with a sun block should be used,
other type paints will deteriorate hardboard siding. Hardboard siding must be main-

fained in a well painted condition at all times. Page 2 of L4

3



1. ROOFING, GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS AND CHIMNEYS

1.1 Roof Type: [Q/Elee [] Gambrel Pitch: [] Steep [] Shallow
[]1 Hip [] Mansard [] [4-Medium [] Flat []

Material: E%’Képhalt Shingles [] Wood Shingles [] Slate [] Mounted
[] Rolled Roofing [] Other {1 Approaching end of useful life
(}-Tield Glass Will need repairs & replacement

Condition: [] Good [+ Kcceptable [] Poor [] Needs Repairs [] Evidence of patching
Flashing: (¥ Aluminum {] Other [}-%ee page 2, par. 1-b

Gutters and Downspouts: [] None [] Galvanized [] Copper [] Wood [4—Aluminum
Condition: [] Good [N-Adequate [] Poor [1 Needs Repair

f}-see page 2, par. l-c
Water run off or splash blocks \AES

1.4 Roof Soffits, Fascia and Eaves f/d7¢:_

Q}&i Cornice
T84 Chimney [1 see page 2, par. l-e

1.7 Vent Stacks /lf/& @dumiijj

1.8 Roof Vents ﬂl{bﬁf ; _
1.9 Skylights and Other/Roof Accessories [f:41L14ﬂ44?th€%L1ﬁ’

Remarks:

2. EXTERIOR WALLS, SIDINGS, WINDOWS, DOORS - PORCHES OR DECKS

Foundations (Visible) (see 5.3) Kf;iﬁuicf

Exterior Walls: Fi/i}ame [] Masonry [} see page 2, par. 2-b, ¢, d &g
Siding: [] Brick [] Stucco [] Asbestos [] Wood [J-Aluminum 1]

Condition:
2.3 Exterior Paint: [] Good [+ Acceptable [] Needs Repainting

2.4 Windows: [4 Wood [Q’ﬁguble Hung [] Sliders [] Number Broken /
[} Metalz £} Casement [} Other Condition: 7“;@vh A&Zﬂfyﬁf

Putty: {1 Good leﬁéﬁeptable [} Needed

Caulking: [] Goed i} Acceptable [] Needed
Screens: [+ Yes [] No [] Good [Acceptable [] Need Repairs [] Missing

Storm Windows: [] Yes R}?#%AJ]‘GgQ {] -Acceptable [] Need Repairs [} Missing
A f, o
.5 Doors: Number [ '2 1 Weathefi%tr{Eggzjf)L}’Yes [] No [] Needs Repairs
Putty: [] Good &}-Acceptable~T1] Needed
Caulking: [+ Good [] Acceptable [] Needed
Locks [] [J]-Working [] Needs Repairs

7% Porch: [] Open [] Screened [] Glazed
Front, Rear or Side: [] Good [] Acceptable [] Needs Repairs

[e]

5.7 Railing, lights, hose bibs, etc. _((/

‘o8l Deck: [] Acceptable [] Needs Repairs [] Pressure Treated [] Not Treated

Remarks:
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3. GROUNDS AND APPURTENANCES

a. Tree or shrub limbs should not brush against the raof or walls. Vines
should not be allowed to grow on the walls,

b. Air conditioner compressor should be 1.8" away from any obstruction and C%i
kept level.

c. Detached gargaes are often neglected and, along with wood fences, fall
prey to rot or termite activity.

d. GCood drainage is most important; all surface grades, particularly near the
house, must slope downward away from the walls at a minimum rate of 1" per foot for
a distance of at least six feet.

o. Window wells should be covered with plastic bubbles. Soil level in window
walls must be gravel or sand and should be well below the window sills.

f. TIf a house is located at the bottom of a slope on hill, a swale must be
maintained to drain water away from and around the house. Otherwise there is a
high possibility that water will seep into the basement or crawl spaces.

g. Termites eat all cellulose products. They are attracted by any untreated
wood left in the yard. Firewood should not be stacked against the house. They
will eat untreated fence posts in the ground, porches, trees, old garages, as well

as the house.

4, ELECTRICAL SERVICE

Most codes call for at least 150 amperes with both 120 and 240 volts in all new
work. Total electric homes should have 200 amps. Medium size houses should have
10 to 15 circuit breakers or fuses. Houses built between 1960 and 1975 may have
small gauge #12 and #10 aluminum wiring. If the small gavge (#l4, #12 and #10)
wiring is aluminum the Comsumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) sponsored
research, Laboratory for testing, identified a method of repairing existing
aluminum wire circuits which meet CPSC criteria. That modification is known as
"copalum crimp connector" which splices a copper wire to the end of the aluminum
wire to connect to the outlet. The larger gauge aluminum wiring, 40 amp and above,
is still being installed in new houses and approved by the local municipal
authorities. Circuit capacity - In order to operate cfficiently, electrical
equipment must be supplied by branch circuits of sufficient size. When a branch
circuit becomes overloaded, excessive power loss occurs and the wire heats up and
becomes a fire hazard. Common signs of an overleaded circuit ares:

- Fuses ''blow" frequently or circuit breakers must often be reset;
. Toasters, irons and other heat-producing applicances heat up slowly,
sometimes never reaching desired temperatures;

- Motors overheat and run slowly;
- Television picture shrinks when appliances are in use.

The power loss in a circuit increased four times when the load is doubled. The
cost of power which is wasted by overloaded circuits will more than pay for an :
additional branch circuit. Outlets with reversed polarity can damage some

appliances.
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3. GROUNDS AND APPURTENANCES

3.1 Driveway: [] Concrete {}Gravel [] Asphalt []
Condition: [J-Acceptable [] Needs Repairs

3.2 Walks: +} Concrete [] Gravel [] Brick [] Asphalt {] Flagstone []
Condition: Ll-Acceptable [] Needs Repairs

3.3 Patios: [} Concrete [] Brick [} Flagstone [)
Condition: [ Acceptable [] Needs Repairs

Yes [+ No No. Cars [] Attached [} Detached
Heat [] Electricity [] Storage 3Space [] Water [] see page 6,
Fire resistant separation of walls, ceiling par 6-f
and door between unit & attached garage

[] see page 3, par. 3-c :

3.5 Drainage: [] Good I[] Satisfactory [] Poor [+ Needs Correction 'leuidﬁlx i Ls
Grading: [} Good [) Satisfactory [] Poor [J-Needs Correction <friq,,. nie Ui

6 Slope away from house walls (see Par. 3, Page 4) : -Lﬂ.ﬁhtvﬂﬂmwviLip}v agyw
—_— 7/] X Z_r' ¢et

.314/'Garage: {
- [
[

Wi L
. .

7 Fencing: ['l-Wood [] Steel Condition: -

" Retaining Walls: [] Brick [} Block [) Mortar [] Dry [] Stone
' [1 Condition:

(G

3.9 Shrubbery, Lawn, Trees, etc.: [-}-See page 4, par 3-a

3.10 Window Wells: _viZ S Jlies (F D ioes WG (T e br
Remarks: ‘fﬁ“ﬁkﬁ}\ it {jSf \f:hﬂJ\thi::a 12 v%v&*«éfifﬁg—jf$ﬂ?’bf

4. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

4,1 Type Service: [}-Overhead [] Undergrpund e
Number of Wires 2 Voltage | 2(f24C Cable Current Available 74 G e

. Panel Service: No. Circuits ZZ Adequate VeSS Condition (E:;ec{
4.3 Type: [Q’ﬁgrcuit Breaker [Q/G;ound Fault Interéupters [1 Grounded to N
{} Fuses ; {i

4.4 Conduction: Service cable {] Copper
[(Aluminum
Large Gauge [] Copper Small Gauge [TCopper
<} Aluminum M Aluminum

4.5 Lights in basement or utility room: Adequate [%/&es [] No
4.6 Electrical receptacles in each room: Adequate LJ/Yes i) No
4.7 Switc?{ipd light fixtures: Adequate [d/&es [] No

Remarks: [ see page 4, par. 4

—
I~
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3. BASEMENT, SLAB, CRAWL SPACE

Houses with full basements built in areas where the water table {during the wet
season) is above the level of the basement floor on all sides invariably result in
water penetration into the basement. A sump pump system will assist in solving a
1ot of water problems, but the outdoor preventive measures (see above Sections 1, 2
and 3) should be taken first. Crawlspaces should be watched carefully for signs of
rot and termites. A termite checkup and warranty by a reputable termite company
should be included in every property transfer. Some cracks in foundation walls are
to be expected but sometimes they indicate a serious problem. The garage floor and
driveway should slope away from the house to insure drainage out of garage. Crawl
space should have R-13 between floor joists, which can be obtained with 4" glass
fiber batts. The vapor barrier should be up next to the floor. The ground in the
crawl space should be kept dry and covered with a vapor barrier to keep the
moisture out of the building. It is important for the ground to slope away from
the foundation wall to keep the storm water from seeping into the crawl space. If
you cannot keep water out of crawl space, a sump pit and sump pump should be
installed to pump water out of crawl space. Excessive droughts prevent a thorough
determination of dry basements or potentially wet basements. The water table, for

example, may be unusually low during a drought.

6. HEATING SYSTEM

Forced water is faster than gravity water system. Warm air furnaces should last

20 to 30 years, the furnace electric motor 5 to 15 years. Cast iron boilers should
last 30 years. Furnace efficiencies usually run from 307 to 80% depending on age
and maintenance. With oil burning systems, annual cleaning is required.
Humidifiers also require cleaning each fall. If they are mounted so they can leak
onto heat exchanger, it can reduce the life expectancy of the furnace. Heat
distribution is often imperfect, every room may not heat or cool uniformly.
Winter-summer adjustment of registers or branch valves or dampers may be necessary.
An oil fired steel boiler has a life expectancy of 12 to 15 years. Although a
furnace or boiler whose life expectancy has expired still heats the house and is
functioning, it has no useful life left and the potential buyer will in the near
future have to replace the furnace or boiler. It would not need to be replaced, of
course, until required. All warm air systems require a good humidifier to add
moisture to the air in the winter to avoid dry throats and coughs. Bedrooms or
rooms built over garages will be colder. You need 3/4" clearance under the bedroom
and bath doors for heating and air conditioning to permit recirculation of warm or
cool air, but heat pumps require a full 1" under cut of doors because the air flow

is far more critical.
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. BASEMENT, SLAB, CRAWL SPACE
5 2 __—.__"_.__,’- ehock o

Ventilation: [q/ﬁindow [] Fan [) Adequate [] Inadequate
5.2 Basement Finish: B%’ﬁ;stly [] Partly Condition

Walls: [} Concrete L%’Eigﬁk Other , (1 Ipsplizzﬂ
condition: [) Acceptable [} Needs Repairs f?=/£&g1f'¥{ni11n 64X$1%E¢c :ﬂfhm%
Cracks: [] Fine [] Large . ¢ %{
5.4 TFloor: [] Concrete [] Wood Finish {] Tiles Other C:l?>l¥%£¥ éZPJﬁQUJ? jh*“'
Condition: [J-Acceptable [] Needs Repairs \fL{lkﬁi$37LLb/L&Lﬂﬁx,
5.5 Girders: [] Steel [J-Wood [] None [] Not Observable (:,

Condition: [} Good  [J-#cceptable [] Needed Slab on Grade: [] Yes {] No

5.6 Columns: [] Steel [] Wood [] None [] Not Observable kz>EFb{Z
Condition: [] Good [Y~Acceptable [] Needed Slab below Grade: [] Yes [] No

[ Mo !
5.7 Floor Joists: Spacing ( /L ) Size (<L X/ )
Probe Wooden Members Suspect.
Condition: [+ Good [] Acceptable [] Poor [] Not Observable

5.8 Crawl Space: Ventilation: [}-Adequate [] Inadequate [] None [] Marginal
Entered Insulation: [] Adequate k}-Inadequate [] None [] Marginal
[] Not entered Vapor Barrier: [] Concrete [tTPlastic Condition 4o jr

Wetmﬁ;!—giﬁx S oo

nd1ﬁ1ons, Drainage
Efféump Pump {[) None [d-Sump Pit [] None i}-Adequate Drains [] None

Evidence of: [] Moisture [+ Teaks [] Water
LY Walls [} Floor [] Ceiling Conditions should be eliminated {]

Remarks: = s \4)&1 30 Dang _SF .
' P

HEATING SYSTEM

[
6.1 TFurnace/Boiler: Manufacturer Aifftjﬁbdﬁk/\~
Condition Appears to Be: [}-Good [V Serviceable [] Poor
[~ Operational with Normal Controls FEvidence of Rust: [] Yes [J-No

[] Automatic safety controls

6.2 Output Capacity 543 L Btu or Kw
L}’@ﬁequate [] Inadequate [] Approaching end of useful life
Will need repairs and replacement.

[} Flue Pipe Tight
Ei/§es []1 Ne Clearance to combustibles: [J-Yes [] No

Combustien air supply:

Fuel: k¥ Gas [] 0il [] Coal [] Electric

Type: [] Hot Water [] Steam [JHot Air [] Heat distribution system -

Ducting: R} Adequate [] Inadequate blowers, pumpa, ducts, pipiag,

Heat source in each room: [} ¥es [] No radiator, connectors, registers
air filters

< ,
6.5 Humidifier: .o> L A% Electronic Air Filter /ﬁﬂf
[] see page 6, par. 6-d

6.6 Hot Water Heater: o -
-~ .

Capacity: Gallons ( L}L’ ) Recovery Rate ( .3 é ~) Gal. per hr or

Manufacturer wattage

Fuel: [) Blectric [ Gas [] Tnstant with Heat System

6.8 Condition: [V Good [] Servicable {1 Poor [) Approaching end of useful life
Will need repairs & replacement

iLY Adequate [) Inadequate Rusting: I} Yes [] No

Remarks:
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7. COOLING
Many more electric air conditioners are now in use than gas. The outdoor section

usually contains the compressor and condenser. Compressors last from about 6 to 12
years and may give no warning of failure. A/C units should not be turned on when
outdoor temperatures are below 65 degrees; this can cause serious damage. We,
therefore, can do no significant assessment out of season. The best time for
evaluation is in very hot weather. A medium-sized house needs about 3 to 3-1/2
tons but this may vary significantly with characteristics of the house and its
residents. Temperature differences between rooms, especially between upper and
Jower stories, may be expected. (See page 6, par. 6). Heat pumps should not be
operated out of mode; i.e., it should not be set on cool when temperature is below
65 F; nor set to heat when outside temperature is 65 F, or above.

8. PLUMBING
a. Domestic water piping may be galvanized steel, copper or plastic. Galva-

nized pipes can be expected to develop leaks and to be badly clogged up after about
40 years, depending on type of water. Drain pipes, which may be cast iron or any
of the three above, usually last much longer but breaks are not as obvious because
the drains are not usually under pressure.

b. Houses sited low relative to the street level may have a bare minimum
slope to the sewer distribution line, making it more vulnerable to stoppage.-

c. The county or city should be asked about the history of a well or a septic
system and should provide a purity check on the well water. The buyer should have
an attorney verify sewer hook-up. Recommend the buyer have a septic tank cleaning
contractor inspect the sewer system to determine whether or not cleaning or replace-
ment is necessary. Most septic tanks cannot be inspected unless they are dug up.
Septic tanks should be inspected every three years. They usually need cleaning
once every three to six years. Fairfax County inspects all wells and septic

systems.

d. Some of the sewer pipes between house and street is made of orangeburg, 7
which has a life expectancy of 20 to 25 years. We cannot inspect because it is (E?
underground. The life expectancy of a new gas hot water heater is 7 to 10 years; .

10 to 15 years for electric hot water heaters. A medium size house needs at least
a 40 gallon, gas fired, hot water heater; 50 to 60 gallon if it is an electric hot
water heater. :
CAUTION: Plumbing supply lines, drains, shower/tub walls require constant care
and continuous maintenance. Lack of maintenance, careless use, Or misuse
can cause costly plumbing problems. Reinspect carefully day prior to
"taking title" to make certain no problems have developed from time of

this inspection until taking title.

9. ATTIC
a. Eight inches of fiberglass blankets or batts provides R-26. Seven to

seven-and-a-half inches of loose cellulose fiber provides R-26. Loose glass fiber
requires 12 inches to provide R-26, loose rock wool only requires 9" to provide
R-26. The vapor barrier should be between insulation and the sheet rock ceiling,
or on the warm side of the insulation in the winter. If there is no vapor barrier,
the easiest way to obtain one is to apply two (2) coats of vapor barrier paint, and
covered with a coat of flat paint, on the ceiling of the top floor. If your walls
have no vapor barrier they should also be painted with a vapor barrier paint to
keep the moisture out of the walls. Attic entrances such as scuttle-hole hatches
or pull-down stairways should be insulated to conserve energy and improve comfort.

b. Good attic ventilation is required to prevent excessive condensation
leading to rot. Soffit ventilation and ridge ventilation provides the most com-
plete attic ventilation.

c. Some staining and dirt is often present
perhaps dating back to ronstruction period when
unccvered, or from prior leaks.

4. Condensation is ilso a common problem with skylights.
months, even double dome plexiglass will collect condensation.

on the underside of the roof deck,
boards lay in the mud or were

A v
N

Turing winter
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7. COOLING

7.1 Type: [}-Central Air [] Electric [} Heat Pump "
[] Room Units [] Gas Manufacturer {cﬁtblfgﬁbd7 .
[l-Presence of cooling system in each room [Q-Air hahdler_ /i FrHracs

Approximate Capacity :2,{4T3ﬁ<: [}Adequate [] Inadequate [] Marginal
Condition (No test below 65 for A/C or above 65 for H/P.) S/

7.4 Air Distribution [d-Ducts {] Registers [3-Air Filters Condition:
[4Open readily operable access panels '

Remarks:

8.  PLUMBING

8.1 Service Pipe: [4/C0ppegl»[] Plastic. [] Galvanized [] Lead 1 ngég‘
Size __J Location /~/That NI Ww_m ‘Bl [
%.2 Interior Water Pipe: E}’ngper [] Brass []) Galvanized [] Plastic S} -t

Pregsure-Condition: A
v

isible supports

8;3 Waste Pipe: [} Copper [} Galvanized [} Cast Iren [] Plastic
Condition:

§}££~Well System: Fairfax County are exclusive inspecters of private water supply.
g;ﬁﬁ—Septic System: Fairfax County are exclusive inspectors of septic tank.
8.6 Laundry Tub: [}%one [) Double [] Single [] Concrete [] Plastic

Condition:
8.7 Hoockup: Ei/(ﬁasher [] Gas Dryer [] Vented [4 Machines [] None
[3~"Electric Dryer [3Washer [+ Dryer
Remarks:
9. ATTIC

9.1 Roof Leaks: Evidence of: [] Yes []1 No

9,2 Insulation: ;S‘Jéi )}TCJF- ,4£££a§k‘“” )rﬁu;fajh
[] Roof [+ Flebr [] Walls [] None iy,
Condition: [JGood [] Acceptable [] Poor

.
Framing: Size %L  Spacing 24 [&/Ebod [1 Acceptable [] Below Standard

9.3 A

9.4 Joists: Size-gjﬂi; Spacing J¢4'" [+ Good [] Acceptable {] Below Standard
9.5 Flooring: [] None [&/ﬁgrtial [] Complete

9.6 Storage: [4/6;0d [] Poor [] Light Objects

9.7 Vents (Plumbing): [] None [] Poor [J-Adequate

9.8 Ventilation: [+Adequate [] Inadequate fff) E&aj} P\QJ” jilﬁéﬁﬂj

Ventilator Fan: [ Yes [] No Ceondition
9.9 Condensation: Bvidence of: [] Yes [l No—
9,10 Access: Pf/giairs {1 Scuttle [} Pull-down

Remarks:

Y A A
I

v
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10. BATHROOMS

The modern home should have at least a bath and a half, two and a half is about
average. Tile joints should be kept grouted and cther joints (tub to floor,
spigots and handles to wall or tile, etc.) should be kept caulked. Bathroom floors
are not fully waterproof and water on the floor may result in stains or water
damage to the ceiling below. Poor water pressure will shoew up in baths due to
piping problems such as old galvanized pipes. Baths that rely on windows present a
ventilation problem. Very few people open windows for ventilation in the winter
because of the cold draft. This results in mildew. A ceiling exhaust fan provides
much better ventilation for baths. The exhausted air should be vented to the

exterior and not blown into the attic.

11. KITCHEN

Our check of kitchen appliances is very limited unless otherwise noted. Please
check operation of all appliances for satisfactory working order on the walk-
through the day before closing, or have your attorney get you a suitable represen-
tation or guarantee that all appliances are in satisfactory working order. The
modern kitchen should have five appliances: oven/range, refrigerator, disposal,
dishwasher and fan/hood, with some counter space adjacent to each appliance. 5Some
staining, rot and other indications of past leaks, sloppiness, may be expected
under and below the sink and near the dishwasher. Kitchen remodeling is usually
much more expensive than new homeowners realize because it involves many trades and
appliances. Kitchen designs and layouts vary and should suit the personal taste of
the purchaser. The life expectancy of an electric range is 12 to 15 years; gas
range is 13 to 15 years; refrigerator is 15 to 20 years; dishwasher is 10 to 13
years; disposal, 1/3 horsepower, is 5 to 10 years, 1/2 horsepower is 8 to 12 years;
trash compactor, 5 to 12 years. The stainless steel filter in the range hood
should be kept clean to keep the grease out of the exhaust fan motor. The
stainless steel filter will not catch the grease unless it is shiny clean.

12, GENERAL INTERIOR

Most houses develop some wall and ceiling settling or shrinkage cracks and, since

a structure moves somewhat with wind pressure, vibration and seasonal changes in
temperature and humidity, small cracks should be expected to reappear from year to
year; the movement of one load of furniture and household effects out and another
in, may speed up the appearance of such cracks. With wood floors some creaking and
minor irregularities may also be expected. Doors may need some adjustments from
time to time and the upper section of double hung windows are likely to be painted
shut. Mechanical casements are a problem thermally and mechanically. They are
leaky and drafty and difficult to close. As a long-time objective it will pay to
replace them with double hung wood or vinyl windows and storm windows.
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10.
10.

10.

10.

10.4 Other Bathrooms:

1

yA

3

BATHROCMS

MBR Bathroom: .Tank- age_ Tile Fixtures Flumbing
Ventilation Pressure Adequate:[] Yes [] No Drainage Adequate:[] Yes [] No

Hall Bath: Tank age Tile (b P Fixtures_ 3 Plumbing (ﬂﬂ:\:«%‘ § 2
Ventilation ﬁ%q\ Pressure Adequate:[¢/¥és [] No Drainage Adequate:[{Hes [] No

Powder Roem:  Tank age Tile Fixtures Plumbing
Ventilation Pressure Adequate:[] Yes [] No Drainage Adequate:[] Yes [] No

Remarks:

11. KITCHEN ' {“

11.1 Cabinets & Counter: /;;;Lﬂﬁ G-

11.2 Sinks, Plumbing & Pressure: G;fo {_

11.3 Range: [i’ﬁgs il Electriﬁmﬁ( gven: [l-Gas [] Electric j; L . (j
, - - ‘ S e ) -

11.4 Refrigerator:; \/ \ isposal: /FS ff )ﬁ{ﬁlv Dishwasher: ﬁ;{’ (5 {aw

ki I 4 §

11.5 Hood/Fan: E&’ﬁ;haust L[] Recirculating Condition: © <

11.6 Additional Equipment:

Remarks:

12. GENERAL INTERICR

12.1 Ceiling: éM {

12.2 Walls: [ ot

12.3 TFloors: é’ oo d—

_{g}ﬁ(:Stairs:

12.5 Doors (Spot Check): (e;ﬁ«¢(£

12.6

12.7

12.8

: . . . . . 4
Windows and Storms (Spot Check): [Q/W~«Lﬁid%V\\h¢‘“““L7L¢U \—1/::{L4ﬂ ¢

Closets: /k

Electrical Fixtures & Outlets: [} Adequate; [] Inadequate Y%’i' |
nt O T A g

Condition (Spot Cheek): _ ¢y KL (orittn S el P
' . K ; . '
e\ s d -i/“r'l [l 4-?,/ IRV vl G/

/
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13. SUMMARY AND GENERAL CONDITIONS

a. Some important parts of the house are concealed in the walls and ceilings,
etc., and are not visible, and it is impossible during a several-hour inspection to
find everything that may be wrong with a house. Some of the items missed may show up
later as you use and grow familiar with the house. We have made every effort, in the
jimited time available, to find at least every major problem or defect that might
seriously affect the investment value and fundamental utility of the property. Please
do not hesitate to call us with questions or report problems; we need information for
our continuing education and to improve our services.

b, MACAP life expectancy of appliances is:

Electric Range - 12 years

Gas Range - 13 years

Refrigerator - 15 years

Freezer - 20 years

Dishwasher - 11 years

Electric Clothes Dryer - 13 years -
Gas Clothes Dryer - 12 years (2%
Trash Compactor - 10 years

Disposal - 10 years

Microwave oven - 11 years

Dehumidifier - 15 years
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Since some important parts of the house are concealed in the walls, ceilings, ete.,
and are not visible, the fact that we did not detect major problems in some of the
areas listed below does not mean that they do not exist. We, therefore, suggest
for your further protection, you attempt to have your attorney cbtain from the’

(E% seller suitable guarantees and representations concerning these areas.

It is important to try to obtain a guarantee covering the entire house, certifying
that there are no problems or defects, hidden or otherwise, that everything is
functioning well, and that the house has been maintained in good condition.

Roof and Sidewalls - Get a representation that the roof, flashing, gutters,
leaders, chimneys, etc., do not leak and that there are no leaks through windows,

doors, sidewalls, etc.

Heating - Obtain a representation that the lfi(/vyxjx/( is in good working order,
operates satisfactorily. Find out by whom the ] is guaranteed and

serviced. Determine whether or not any existing service contracts are transfer-
able. It is important to know whether or not the thermostats and zone controls are
working properly. Obtain a representation that there are no cold rocms on 2zero ¢(_

degree days.

Air Conditioning - Obtain a representaiton that the air conditioning is in good
working order, operates satisfactorily. Find out when it was installed and by

whom. TFind out who serviced it and if it is guaranteed. Determine whether or not

any existing contract is transferable. It is important to know whether or not the
thermostats and controls are working properly. Obtain a representation that there \—
are no hot rooms when the outside temperature is 95 F.

Flectrical Service - Get a guarantee that the electrical service is adequate, that
the circuits are not overloaded, that they handle all heavy appliances adequately,
and that there is no small gauge aluminum wire in the house.

Plumbing - Obtain a representation that all plumbing is in satisfactory condition;
that there are no leaks; that no temporary repairs were made; that water pressure
is adequate to all fixtures at all times, especially during peak use periods; that
drains function and are not clogged or sluggish; that there is no rust in the
water; that the water main provides a satisfactory supply.

Appliances were not tested unless otherwise noted. Check operation for all
appliances for satisfactory working order just prior to closing, or have your
attorney get you a suitable representation or. guarantee that all appliances are

in satisfactory working order.

The above suggested representations and guarantees to be obtained from the seller
are not all-inclusive, nor are they intended to be. They are not written in legal
language, do not imply legal protection, nor are they intended to be legal advice.
These representations are only suggestions, which should be suitably amplified,
augmented, and modified by your attorney. We are certain that your attorney will

also recommend other representations to you. o .

2 /22 P .
Date _.> éig/t{iﬁ Inspector (;iﬁ—’?»%LxJﬁi~4[34?b/”
' = v

1] .
Time Started ¥.45
Completed /) MV Received $/;7S-~%

7 | — A n’f j’
signed _ [y~ podan et

This report of inspection has been prepared at your request for the purpose of
ascertaining the present physical condition of the premises and/or equipment. The
{ report covers only those portions of the subject premises and equipment as were
4 capable of being visually inspected and does not include any portion not actually
seen or capable of being seen. The report as to present condition is not to be
construed as a guarantee or warranty and is not intended for the purpose of fixing
a value or as an opinion as to the advisability or inadvisability of purchase.
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Exh. 'E°

93-090831  9EA-h &30

— ———

THIS DEED, made this 3rd day of May, 1993, by and between

JEFFREY DAVID KIMBALL and srrzasemt A¢ KIMBALL, married,

Grantors; and EHBILA ELAINE ERACE., unmarried, Grantee:
WITNESS ETH:

nsideration of tha sum of Tenr‘Dollars ]

6E21 2989 )g

. THAT for and in cd
(510.00} cash in hand pai‘.‘c..’n'.r and other good and valuable
recsipt of all of which is: hereby acknowledged,

- congideration,
§  the Grantors hereto do hereby grant. bargain, sell and convey,
o ’ ’ . ! . o
ne with GENERAL WARRANTY and ENGLISH COVENANTS OF TITLE. unto the
W >l oL
E E”’ Grantee, all that certain 1ot or parcel of land, together with '
- :ﬁ imﬁrovements thsreon, lying and baing situate in the County of
A kM2 R ’ - :
S 2 25 Fairfax, State of virginia, and morse particulurly_described as
o O ’ :
— s followa:
@ e
w . .
P R g ru : :
: tot 311, Section 5, Pinmit Hills, a8 tha same
N - appears duly dedicated, platted and recorded
C e in Deed Book 960 at Page 446, among the land
racords of Fairfax County. virginia.
AND BEING the same property conveyed to
the grantora by peed recorded in .
o pDeed Book 7969 at page 1353 among the said
_ al Ccounty land” records. _—
3 8
R THIS CONVEYANCE is made subject to all easoments., -
a ) C ’
L oA restrictions, rights-of-way. covenants, conditions and deeds of
3 . .
‘?; " trust contained in the deeds forming the chain of title to this
- : )
a- E property. 3
F g
L a @ WITNESS the following signatures and seals: . g §
i e m T . . [
9 . TEY
AR : g * E
- JEFFPREY DAVID KIMBALL
L _ il £ S s
) ' ELTZABETH A. KIMBALL
JEis STATE OF VIRGINIA
: S35 COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, to-wit:
3888
2 %ﬂé I, the undersigned, a Notary publie in and tor the O
Lass jurisdiction aforesaid, do hersby certify that JEFFREY DAvIP e,
Su -E.E KIMBALL and ELIZABETH A. KIMBALL. wh ”(nanu are,signed to the
iﬁg;g foregoing deed, bearing date on the day of M , 1993,
~§§ ; have acknowledged the same before me in my jurisdiction
.E.z_aﬁ aforesaid.
L ' adl ‘
- GIVEN under ny hand this 3/’ day of , 1993,

ﬁo-rmr_?ﬁuc" : ke

My commission explires:

e Gpuit wo, /99¢
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NO VA TECH SERVICES,CO Exh.
14923 cloverdale rd
woodbridge va 22193
571-259-0491

MARIO JURADO

r/pn_cw-osnsunummw/ PHONE, CELL
/200 meuA/(B e~ 2 I 7~ LTS ""'“/*/Jw

STHEET
mﬂm}j@b “J\Q( P\/ < / JOBNAME
, STA
f/nffonf - JA | 12 OH% JOA LOCATION

PHONE & DATE TENANT'S JOB PHONE

_/

Sk Kerpo D SHEDS

[JEmo [ Foel Ioowi TR ESIST SN = L AES/0G

TANE I 2ES N T Buial  same e Wi

" A 2500 =
A Als APR0T 700 — W [ Fh yecesrof s 3
; 7 |
. 3
7. L nsTa ] a8 WVCE 7 B0 0 LMBpE

AT AT o5

’ l\

* T /,,\(; EXl T”r Crer ﬁfa(f;is f’“//; b s 5 ol
| ’/ 2 7 /X)f/; lwhile f)ﬁu ’

2300

dollars {$ ).

NORTHERN VIRGINIA TECH STRVICES, Lo

571-259-0491

Remodeling - Interior/Exterior
e Baths - Kitchens - Basements
g Roofs - Build Backs - Painting

Drvwall - General Carpentry

Signaturs

mariojurado 1 963(@aol.com - Signature
mario jutado | 571-259-0491
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Exh. G

www. homeblue.cam/Roolers Root Cost Estimales ) homeblue.com - Free Estimates From Pre-3creen... Sgonsored

Shed Roof Work Fricay, July 12, 2093 7,34 PM

Fram: “Steve Magil" <smagilkfiScheduleFrad.com>
To! "hottomatodProckstmall.com™ <hottomatoBrocketmail.com>

Hi Glenn,
For us to remove your shad roof with associaled slecirical relceation and to rebuild it at the kwer height with new shed doors would be in the
neighbartood of $14,500 complate with shingles and hauling away of ali debris and clean up. O course the shad would have 1o be cleared of all items

oricr to work starting. How is your case coming?

Thank you

Steve Magill, CLC, CKBR

Remodeling Consultant

fredSM - the kst name in home repairs

Direct: 301-229-0476 .

Mobile: 703-861-2169

Fax: 301-229-4989 el
smagiil @Schedylefred.com

fred

D et e g g

" . ]

| Pucrcit fO PN

This communication is confidential and Intended only for the addre:
message 1o anyone else; any such actions may be unlawful. If you have racsived this communicano

inform him ar her of the error.

ssee. If you are ot the intended recipient, you may nat copy, discloss, or distribute this
n in erfor, please contact the sendet of the message to

31252015 132 AM
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